FB-N310 ‘ ARTS BOOK

BERREEI >
HIGH SPEED SAFETY STITCH SEWING MACHINE







_FB-N310-

'BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. NAGOYA JAPAN
Doee—6o B It/ Specifications

i

& /Devices

)

L

- LB, Detail of specifications

TeRhEV - 44K / Safety stitch, 4-threads

ekt - 5% / Safety stitch, 5-threads

ZehE - 6 &% / Safety stitch, 6-threads

HbEZEL> / Plain seaming

U 7EEY) / Ruffling

7 7fti+ / Taping

INAEL TR [ Ruffling with piping

A 274 > J 7=+ /Binding with taping

HBSEH) ~TE) / Extra light — light materials

@ ~ch/E4 / Light — medium materials

FE~E4) / Medium — heavy materials

E4~¥#EZ4) / Heavy — Extra heavy materials

24 / Extra heavy materials

/% —=y k /Bulky knit

WEE/LF—Zy b /Extra heavy bulky knit

/ Standard
/B Y % / Small type
$57R{EEhEE / Special differential ratio

2mm

3mm

S5mm

3x2.2mm

5x2.2mm

5x3mm

X & 24— K [ Standard lift
AT~ [ High lt
| #1117 b /Extra high lift

25/ FS Kbt
2-row standard / with chain land

3T/ F1 S Kbl
3-row standard / with chain land

F A X [ Flat knife

B 4 X [/ Angle knife

A A MBI / Angle knife, wide

A A XiEF 1 Angle knife, wave shape

A A XM H / Angle knife, wave shape




SN =

N—y Ty ZHAIZERLT

L ZOEE. 2000 E12BOF—2ICESWTER SN ZHDTT,
. “BCIEI i%ﬂ:f; L/"—- +#%éﬂ5i§%/\b\&”i—3—o
L MU TEBTASmSE. T ERTRLTHAYET,

RO —KENx LB TVWBIERR., ¥~V B&E—ER
(45~51~—3) THIAXNT S,

D ZZFARCITO o L oo W >

N N O 0O O
e

Gal.
Gaz.
Ga3.
Ga4.
G ab.
G a6.
Gal/.

N — I

H R

TU—LEFE. .« . . s e e e e e e e e 1
EREPEMREIR. . . v . s e e e e e e e e e e e e e 5
SHERIME. . o ot e e e e e e e e 7
SHAEIBHER. © . . . s e e e e e e e e e e e 9
BAAVERBER. . . . . . e o e e e 9
FIRIR. .« o v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e 11
WI%% ...... BEEER. . - - B 13

FEUBMR. . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e 15
FAZTFAZBEMER . 0 v v e e e e e e e e 19
SyN—BR. ..o 21
B —ISER(R. .« o . s i e e e e e e e e e e e 23
TO—SEHME. . . . . e e e e e e e e e 25
TEBBI IS . ol e e e e e e e e e e 27
BRI, . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e 29
FETFEER. - . s e e e e e e e e e e e 31
STS—EEBRFE. . . . . e e e e e e e e .. 35
STT—EEBREFR. . . . e e e e e e e e e e 37
STS—EBRFR. . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e 39
MABEREMER. © . o o s e e e e e e e e e e e 41
MEREFE (T3> N=Y) . ..o oo oo 43
A= e 45
= L o 46
e R — TR, & . . i e e e e e e e e e e e 47
e R — R, . . i e e e e e e e e e e e e e 48
Y = |- T- i% .................. 49
e R —EBTR, .« . v s h e e e e e e e e e e 50
HF—U8E—8ER, . . . . o e e e e PR 51

BESNIV



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in December 2001.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line

AW N

. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the gauge parts list

on page 45~51.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body. . . . .. FS O 1

B. Crankshaftmechanism. .. ... .................... 5

C. Needlebarmechanism. . ... ...... .. ... ... .... 7

D. Needlecooler. . .. ... .. ... .. . .. ... 9

E. Sergingattachment. . .. ...... ... ... . ..... ... ... 9
F1. Presserfootmechanism....... ... ... ....... ..., 11
F2. Presserfootmechanism........................ 13
G. Feedmechanism. . . ... ... ... .. .. ... 15
H. Knife mechanism. . ... ..... ... ... ... ... ....... 19
J. Llappermechanism. . ... ..... ... ... .. ... . ... . ... 21
K. Overloopermechanism. . ... .................... 23
L. Underloopermechanism. . ... ................... 25
M. Double chain stitch looper mechanism. . . . ... ......... 27
N. Lubrication. . .. ... ... . .. . . . . ... 29
P. Thread tension. . . . ... ... 31
Q1. Rufflingattachment. . ... ... ... ... .. .. ... 35
Q2. Ruffling attachment. . . . . ... ... ... ... ... 37
Q3. Ruffling attachment. . . .. .. ... ... .. ... ... 39
Z1. Accessories. .. ... ... ... .. ... O 41
Z2. ACCESSOMNES . . . . . .\ e e e 43
Gal. Gaugepartslist. . . ... ... ... ... ... 45
Ga2. Gaugewpartslist. . . ... ... .. 46
Ga3. GaugepartslList. . ... .. ... 47
Ga4. Gauge partslList. . .. .. e 48
Gab. Gaugepartslist. .. ... .. ... 49
Ga6. Gaugepartslist. . ... . ... . L L 50
Ga7. Gaugepanslist. ... ... .. ... o 51

Wa. Warning labels




A . 71— B / Machine body

70 71 72

D

s

<NAVT4UR

41—/@ l J) 149 |/ For Binding >
'I

878-N31-052




A. 7L — LE{R / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY Bl AA NAME OF PARTS RM
2 $39605001 1{9ThN ~ TOP COVER
3 502606020 AERUELL (N OIL GAUGE WINDOW
4 062401012 6{FA"IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
5 S39606020 R AWE Y PACKING
6 081014670 1]0Y>7 PW14 O RING, PW14
7 523337001 1|3 ht»18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
8 S39607001 1|YTA AN - SIDE COVER, FRAME
9 062400812 5[FA"34X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
10 520345001 1137 At014 RUBBER CAP, 14
11 539608021 1 AAGAN - FACE PLATE COVER
12 060400612 11NV 1 MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
13 $20310001 1|479%37h0 -B COVER, B ;FEED MECHANISM
14 520311000 (R ANVE PACKING
15 060400812 6{N"1/b"M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
19 $44778000 137947 1A =N %y PACKING, FEED BAR
20 018400832 1|7F5° Vh4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
21 S44779001 113798 4N - FEED BAR COVER
22-1 060400812 5N 12hMAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
n2-2 544535001 1IN AR MAX8Y-I SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL
3 539564021 1iFhn" - INSIDE COVER
4 S44536000 1IN -k PACKING, INSIDE COVER
25-1 060401012 3[h MU MAX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
25-2 523616101 1]|¥4%974X10 SCREW, M4X10
25-3 $44535001 1|V A0 MAXBY - SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL
26 061400812 1|%¥7IM4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
27 S39611001 1{7IAN LT3 FRONT COVER ASSY, L
27-1 S39612001 1{vIAN -L FRONT COVER, L
27-2 S39613001 1IN kY7577 HINGE SHAFT, FRONT COVER
27-3 520319001 17T -kry° HINGE, FRONT COVER
27-4 012400432 2(7He74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
27-5 $20320101 1|RTAN =ZPYN° STOPPER, FRONT COVER
27-6 520321001 1 [FTHN -1 2 SPRING, FRONT COVER
27-7 060400612 1INV {20 MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
27-8 520327101 1{YIHN — iM% STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER
27-9 060400612 1|V 1 "MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
28 060401412 3NV A b MAX14 SCREW, BIND M4X14
29-1 $38305001 1[¥IHN =S FRONT COVER, S
. <NAYFT 1T B> <For Binding>
59-2 S42050001 1{¥IHN =S FRONT COVER, S
30 062400612 2]F~"IM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
31 012400832 1|7+£74X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
32 012400432 1|7+t 74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
33 $20324101 1|{YIAN LT/ GUIDE, L F-VOVER
34 060400612 2iN {2 MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
35 520325001 1|FIAN P A{AN 2 SPRING, PLATE
36 060400612 1|V A2 MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 $39562001 170277 b-b CLOTH PLATE
38 $39623001 1[7027° b-MHTS "7 CLOTH PLATE SHAFT
39 141183000 1|70Z7° b=by-b CLOTH PLATE SHEET
40 100032003 1473974, 37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
41 100315002 1INz WASHER
42 $39624021 1|Ebh7- SET SCREW COLLAR
43 012060632 2{7+t76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
44 $38301020 1|7027° L-bY2 CLOTH PLATE, LOWER
46 060400612 4N 1" MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
48 $20412000 2|3 htr3.7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
49 839625151 11907 bbb A AN % SPRING, PLATE
50 060400612 2|h 1 b MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
878-N31-052




. 7 L— A B8f%& / Machine body

70 71 72

<NRA»F4 2 UR
/ For Binding >

878-N31-052




A . 7 L — LRk / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY EAAT NAME OF PARTS RM

51 156482000 1lt4 CAP, 4 .

52 062401212 1]78734X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

53 021400212 1|2%31+9bh4 NUT, 2 M4

54 047602042 1{Z7°097E° v6X20 PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X10

55 520412000 13" 4At3.7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7

58 539626021 17027 b-bRI7oH CLOTH GUIDE

59 060400612 21N VR MAXG SCREW, BIND M4X6

60 060400512 1| {2b " MAXS5 SCREW, BIND M4X5

61 520338200 11777 79% OlL PAN

62 S20339000 1IN 9%y PACKING

63 $23350001 41F219F17 MACHINE BODY LEG

64 017501212 4557 Vh5X12 BOLT, M5X12

65 523351001 4it h 3 WASHER

66 S00075000 11745 =0 EYE GUARD

67 060350812 2|N {/h"35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8

68 025350332 21651 5" %47 13.5 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5

69 520340001 1745 -b 114 EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE

70 520342001 12°03974 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

K 146598001 1N 34572 WASHER, BOWL SPRING

2 025050132 1|e7%" 525375 WASHER, PLAINS 5

/4 520344001 1|37 Lt16 RUBBER CAP, 16

75 $520345001 1|3" LE14 RUBBER CAP, 14

76 §523337001 13" 4t218.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

77 081009070 110Y77° P9 0 RING P9

78 S523357001 117435710 SCREW, M10

79 520346000 1F 9777 79 OlL RESERVOIR, N-BAR

80 062401612 1[FA"IM4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

81 $520878000 13" A5, 3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
<57 H> <For “5 Threads">

92 $39785001 1M A IATMD THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, D
<A %> <For “4 Threads">

92 539786001 1[4 AR IATVE THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, E
<67 H> <For “6 Threads">

92 §39787001 1A b ASEYAIATUF THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, F

93 525184001 1|DLAMSEIALIA THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, DL

94 544821001 SV A LW ] LABEL,CLEANING

878-N31-052




B . EREj#dEE{% / Crankshaft mechanism

s T
Nl




B. ER&h&HRS{% / Crankshaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B2 AT NAME OF PARTS RM
<AaaT - MUTLRE> <For Srandard & High lift>
i S54001001 11767957 IR CRANKSHAFT, R
<& BMVIVEH> <For Extra High lift>
1 S54002001 VI VAV CRANKSHAFT,S
3 S$39629021 1A 797774 BEARING CAP
4 081031870 1loY»7" S31.5 O RING, S31.5 ‘
5 062400812 2|FA714X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
6 061400812 1147IM4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
7 072600000 1147979946000 BALL BEARING, 6000
10 $39630000 VI AP L BUSH, CRANKSHAFT
11 S20356001 1e74 17210 WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 155559001 et h" % WASHER, PLAIN
13 S46900001 Ll ) V52 VO SHAFT, D/C STITCH THR/TAKE-UP
14 048400242 1|k 277F+37C40 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C40
15 076203000 114997956203 BALL BEARING, 6203
16 S27868001 114%Y 79946203V BALL BEARING, 6203V
17 S20361001 1IN 3 SPRING, WAVE
8 $S20362151 S YAVERI Y OIL REJECTOR, CRANKSHAFT
0 539631000 TIANTYL) T HT HOLDER, BEARING
21 $20353000 A O RING
22 062401012 3|#A"IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
24-1 $39775001 117°-Y PULLEY
<yHoHyT > <For Synchronizer>
24-2 $39565101 117°-Y PULLEY
26 012060632 1|7+t 56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 012060632 1|7+E36X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 028060242 1NV 3 H732-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
28 018062532 1 |7HEPEX25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
878-N31-103




C . $1#:B84%& / Needle bar mechanism

878-N31-118



C. #+#8{% / Needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM

<RaAT-F . MUINE> <For Standard lift>

1 S54003001 1N 7909b7 43S NEEDLE D/CRANK ROD ASSY, S
LAAT=R L MUTNEH > <For High lift>

1 $54006001 11M)979098 " 73H NEEDLE D/CRANK ROD ASSY, H
<HEBMYILE> <For Extra High lift>

1 S54007001 1|\97.9098 J3E NEEDLE D/CRANK ROD ASSY, E

1-1 018401622 2|7Hk" M 4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 .

1-2 523342001 1|7Fbh™Y4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5

1-3-1 017061612 1] WEX16 BOLT, M6X16

1-3-2 118735002 1452 WASHER, PLAIN

2 539644021 1My 78900 BUSH, L ;NEEDLE SHAFT

3 539645021 1|15 7A90R BUSH, R ;NEEDLE SHAFT

4 539646021 1{Ns° g NEEDLE SHAFT

5 539647000 1145 % WASHER

6 146293001 1|FATE10 RETAINING RING, E10

7 539566001 1 W 987 %93 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY

7-1 523342001 2177 Y4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5

7-2 546899001 11757 29557 Mh6X16 BOLT, (W/WASHER) M6X16

/-3 062350812 1|F7A"33. 5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

/-4 520391001 11AA" A SPACER

7-5 520392000 2{71Lb FELT

7-6 155162001 1A - SPACER

8 539574001 1|k NEEDLE BAR

9 539648021 1|NY§" 240D BUSH, D ;NEEDLE BAR

10 S39571021 1|\E" 2400 BUSH, U ;NEEDLE BAR

11 104450101 1|3 A8 RUBBER CAP, 8

12 * LHIVINPVN NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

12-1 146427001 2|17HbA32Y 73,1874 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18

13 > 213YN)DCX27 NEEDLE, DCX27

15 539649021 1M 4147 4 SUPPORT BRACKET, N-PLATE

16 018062532 2|7HNREX25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

17 S39650051 1N 4F NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F

18 539652021 1|V AH 1148 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, B

20 062401012 41N INAX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

21 520415101 14 gnyeh NEEDLE GUARD, MOVABLE

22 520416101 1§73, 5X10 BOLT, M3.5X10

23 520418051 1|30 -5 F NEEDLE GUARD, F

4 523456101 21N 125X6 SCREW, PAN M2.5X6
.2b S38306051 112357 a%h N5 F D-CHAIN STITCH N/GUARD, F

26 062350812 1[3A"13.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

27 S38307001 1257 2985948 D-CHAIN STITCH N/GUARD, B

28 062300812 21977 13X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

29 539654051 1{INI987° 5890 NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET

30 062401012 1|77 IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

32 > 1|44 NEEDLE PLATE

33 100032003 214735°4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

878-N31-118




D . $+4%1E8{% / Needle cooler

" #7232/ OPTION PARTS "

. 878-N31-124
E. #&&AhHUEHRBEMR / Serging attachment

" 4738/ OPTION PARTS ™

9 . 878-N31-236



D. &t/ 41R8{% / Needle cooler

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
R PAVEVZ = o0 "OPTION PARTS"
1 543525001 1N TEIRS NEEDLE COOLER SET, S
1-1 520468001 1| 7TMMHTIS FELT SUPPORT ASSY
1-1-1 520460000 1374349745 CAP, SILICONE TANK
1-2 S23418002 | 2|43 4X5 SCREW, M4X5
1-3 060401012 1NV /R MAX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
1-4 $06704001 113030340 SILICONE OIL
878-N31-124
E. i3hHY) EHEEE / Serging attachment
REF.NO CODE QTY B A NAME OF PARTS RM
M PAEVZ =170 "OPTION PARTS"
1 532140001 1175007057 A%% 73 EDGE GUIDE ASSY
11 $23896101 VAEVEMYIEE SETTING PLATE, ;EDGE GUIDE
1-2 $23773001 15703574 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-3 146598001 1N 5% WASHER, BOWL SPRING
1-4 523897001 1177393 Y144 T EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
-5 021400212 1|2%3FI04 NUT, 2 M4
1-6 521341001 T{APYN = STOPPER
17 062300512 | 1[+A"23%5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-8 146600001 178007 Yy 3% EDGE GUIDE
1-9 062350612 147" IM3. 5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
2 062401012 1]HA"IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-N31-236

10




B T B§{% / Presser foot mechanism

F1.

>M

e—

=3

>

ha a_O

E oy ¥

£ & 1
ms
|Jr
> 5 —
o b WI.-4
v

e & A/ For Taping >
44

< T

878-N31-201

1




F1. ##TE§{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B A NAME OF PARTS AM
1 539658001 1A IFagEyy” ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER
2 539575001 1A 973 PRESSER BAR ASSY
2-1 $39577000 114417993 CUSHION
2-2 047301642 11Z7°0277E° VAN3 SPRING PIN AW3
3 105161004 14 5°% WASHER, PLAIN
4 520476001 1{4HIn" 2 PRESSER SPRING
5 538308121 1|71t 197° MAIN PRESSER ARM
6 539659021 1|34 1775° PRESSER BAR LIFTER
7 539660001 1AYIF7r N % SPRING, PRESSER BAR LIFTER
8 539661001 1147203574 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
9 539662001 1[Y244197° AbIN° MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 1INV {2 MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
11 539663121 1IHITITr LN - PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 539664101 1 |AFIFIT7h VN ~h7- COLLAR
13 018062532 1|7FHbEX25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
14 025060332 1|74 5725716 WASHER, PLAINL 6
15 S$39665001 1| HIFIP LNV N7 % SPRING
16 047502542 1|1Z7° Y277k VANS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5
17 539770001 11723974 SCREW, M4 :
18 021400212 11253+9h4 NUT, 2 M4
19 520485001 144175 Y7 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
20 539666001 1|75 VN - LIFTER LEVER, ;P-BAR
21 539667021 1|AHIPF 97773 LIFTER ARM ASSY, ;P-BAR
2141 047401442 112770277k LAWY PIN, DOWEL ;AW4
22 018061632 1|7HE" WheX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
23 539669101 1| AHI7F UV -N" % SPRING
24 S$39670000 1 HI7 Y 72590 BUSH, ;P-ARM SHAFT
25 012060632 1|7+k76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 S39671121 1|1#1977 %79 PRESSER ARM SHAFT
27 048090342 2|rATE9 RETAINING RING, E9
28 S30562000 11475 % WASHER
29 S$39672001 11341977 PIN, ;P-ARM
30 S$46903001 1|75775bA%Y" 4X5 SET SCREW, M4X5
34 S37070121 18 DA% A I Y FINGER GUARD, V
35 060300412 1IN {2h"M3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
38-1 544744001 1 AYI3Y N2 SPRING, TWIST
<7 ZhH> <For Denim>
7382 520115001 11313257 UN" % SPRING, TWIST
- <7 ZhATE o b E> <For Denim vertical pocket>
38-3 S20117001 1AHI35 70" 2 SPRING, TWIST
<\Elv) B> <For Small type>
38-4 530889001 1Ay I 2 SPRING, TWIST
39 060300612 1INV {bT M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
<\EIv) B> <For Small type>
40 530888001 1(7944197" SUB PRESSER ARM
41 062670712 1]Hn"1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
<-£° 27 H> <For Taping>
44 523364000 1|7-7"744 TAPE GUIDE
878-N31-201

12




F2 . 3 B84% / Presser foot mechanism

13

4020 50-1 4050 &js |
4030 5050
4420 /________J__________ ST T T T T T T T
4430 | 50 1-7——@@ | ]50~5-4) |
4720 I %-'! l I50 5-1 - o l
soso 100 T ol T |
-1-4 ST
5420 l <=Mz | | R |
5430 l oD %AQ\,V ] l ) l
5720 i &——50-1-3 | F——50 53
6030 o 50-1-2 | <E&25-50-5-2
6430 } — 5041 | % _ %
9 N /‘4_ ! -ﬁ/
| | | = \i/ |
e _ _J o081 081 .
(‘«
4010 50-6 3238 50-10
4520
4530 I/'—""_'J_—'—”“—'\ 5620 | &'-)'6'16’8_J'—'“““_'\l
5010 " ||| 5630 N
50-6-7—@gp® I
5520 | %éi | | {.@9 |
0| 505 5066 .y | " e S 50.105)
l o T ° 4| | P S @ 50-10-4
&—5(-6-3
| | 50-10-3——F |
| S=>—50-62 l 50-10-2—<=3 |
| G@_SO'G'” l |
0 TS
| U7 | =<3
________ _J \__ _  —___ & |
5051 50.15 </\EYA / For Small type >
H sot0
T T T Y
lr 50-&5-3 50-15-4 50-15-3 | 5020 |50-16-8————$@ 50-16-5 |
| | | G l
| o @ g O | {50‘16'6 = .
e | e
Rl e&—50-16-3! |
: g : [ 50-16—] <2—50-16-2|
G o 3
| 50-15-1 2y, 90-15-2 I ; £0.16.7 50_16_1|
| = o R }
l <= | l
N S «__ _J
878-N31-201

N’




F2. I TE8{% / Presser foot mechanism

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO CODE QTY B AA RM
<4020,4030,4420,4430,4720
5020,5030,5420,5430,5720
6030,6430>
50-1 * 144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 519311101 1A IS SCREW
50-1-2 * 1|44IF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-1-3 105288001 11743972, 38 SCREW, SM2.38
50-1-4 $19307001 1|41 I+ SCREW
50-1-5 519308001 112Y1+7b318-44 NUT, 2 SM3.18-44
50-1-6 519309001 1|A41B3Y "IN % SPRING, TWIST
50-1-7 062670712 1{FA"1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
<4050,5050>
50-5 b 1|#4173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-5-1 519311101 3|AYIHIZY” SCREW
50-5-2 * 1|441IF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-5-3 106640001 1|¥43973.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-5-4 062670712 1[FA"2357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
<4010,4520,4530,5010,5520
5530>
50-6 * 1{44173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-6-1 S19311101 1A IHI2Y” SCREW
50-6-2 * 1|4¥IF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-6-3 140530002 11743972.38 SCREW, SM2.38
50-6-4 $19307001 1|#IBHIZY” SCREW
50-6-5 $19308001 1}251+7b318-44 NUT, 2 SM3.18-44
50-6-6 $19309001 1|FHIBRY YNt SPRING, TWIST
50-6-7 062670712 113N 1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
<4620,4630,5620,5630>
50-10 * {4173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-10-1 519311101 1| AT SCREW
50-10-2 * 1|4¥1F PRESSER FOOT, F
50-10-3 105288001 1[743972.38 SCREW, SM2.38
50-10-4 025660132 116757 3393.18 WASHER, PLAIN & 3.18
50-10-5 106640001 1[743973.18 SCREW, SM3.18
~0-10-6 062670712 1]#n"1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
<5051 >
50-15 * 1[44¥173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-15-1 519311101 3|4HIHHIRY " SCREW
50-15-2 * 1|4¥1IF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-15-3 100080004 219435°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-44X6.5
50-15-4 062670712 1[FA"2357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
<5010,5020> <5010,5020 For Small type >
50-16 * 1{#4173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-16-1 * 171 STITCH TONGUE
50-16-2 519368001 1 [AHIR V1% PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-16-3 025030132 1|e7%7 7735393 WASHER, PLAIN & 3
50-16-4 150755001 1|74%573.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-16-5 S30590001 1|FHIBHIZY” SUPPORT SCREW
50-16-6 500296002 1{F7h NUT
50-16-7 047161042 1|Z7°U77E° VAW, 6 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW1.6
50-16-8 S$53955001 1|4¥IB3Y " UN" % SPRING, TWIST
878-N31-201

14




G . = U BS{% / Feed mechanism

878-N31-202
15




G. £ E8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY|. AL NAME OF PARTS AM
1 $39578001 1|AVyY93 ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1 047301242 21277077 VAN3 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
1-2 047301242 1Z27°Y778" VAW3 PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS3
1-3 539585001 1| FFIYRRAZY UN £ SPRING, TWIST
1-4 539586001 1IN 3043973 SCREW, M3
2 012060632 2|7k 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 S39673020 1IN FUA9I(b BALANCE WEIGHT
6 012060632 2|71t 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 539589021 147997793 FEED ARM ASSY
8-1 018061632 1|75 Wh6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
9 539674001 1| A7) F3e0k 40979 FEED ADJUSTING SHAFT
10 $39675001 HFE 49 9N 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
11 081005070 1104277 P5 O RING, P5
12 025710232 1{e74"h" 3F194.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
13 025710232 159 5" $3194.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
14 1 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4
15 S39676121 1390379 FEED SHAFT
16 $S39677021 1124011, 11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17
17 539678021 113995 72400 BUSH, L ;FEED SHAFT
18 S30562000 15 5% WASHER
-119 048090342 1|bA7EQ RETAINING RING, E9
20 S39679001 14995 729074 CAP
21 081020070 110977 P20 O RING, P20
22 060400612 3|V {/hMAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
23 S50091001 1137047193 FEED BRACKET ASSY
24 $38312050 1137395 #99h93°1 SLIDE BLOCK, F-LIFTING
25-1 S544955001 1|t/ bh7- SET SCREW COLLAR
25-2 012060632 1|7Ht76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 S$39683000 14994 1h93°~ SLIDE BLOCK, F-BAR
27 539684021 113994~ 1h733° 9 SHAFT, ;SLIDE BLOCK
28 $39685001 11E9 b7~ SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 1|7k 74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 $20530001 1 h" % WASHER
31 004350812 1]+%7135X8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8
32 012400832 1|7+t74X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
33 542042021 11329995 MAIN FEED ARM
34 018061632 1{7HK" W 1I6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
135 $S39773001 1723799993 MAIN FEED LINK ASSY
36 S$39690021 1A% WASHER
37 S$23360001 1|H Whb5X15 BOLT, M5X15
38 S02573020 144" % WASHER
39 539691001 11+Yb5 NUT, M5
40 539769051 118 930977993 DIF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
40-1 018061632 1|77+ Wh6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
41 S39690021 148" % WASHER
42 $23360001 1{F" WF5X15 BOLT, M5X15
43 S38311100 1{F74° {7 H AN - COVER, FEED BAR GUIDE
44 539686000 1|39Y4° {7 HL FEED BAR GUIDE, L
45 $539687000 1{49042° {7 HR FEED BAR GUIDE, R
46 $39688001 1{F° 97 AT FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
47 $20526000 3|F"y A4 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
48-1 $43916001 4| 7R W AXBY-N BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 SEAL
48-2 018400832 217+k7 hb4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
49 025040132 2le7% #7304 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
50 $39692021 1140 oF3AgE)g DIF. FEED ADJUSTING LINK
51 520543101 11943575 SCREW, M5
52 520544000 1R Y0 - DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
53 018061432 1|7+ vh6eX14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
54 S39593021 113 gFagEILn =43 DIF. FEED ADJUSTING LEVER ASSY
54-1 S$39596021 1190FIh6 NUT, ROUND M6 :
55 520547001 b - % SPRING
878-N31-202

16




G . XY BI® / Feed mechanism

17 878-N31-202




G. %Y E§1% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY = NAME OF PARTS RM
56 081005670 1{0Y7°PWS O RING, PW5
57 047502542 1277077 VANS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5
58 539693001 I VINVEV ISV DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL
59 520548001 2|h7- COLLAR
60 018061632 2{7+#%" Wb6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
61 525818051 2{FATIVN -AMIN° STOPPER, ;ADJUSTING LEVER
62 060350812 2|\ {/b"35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
63 025350332 2|74 57 #527°43.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
64 539694021 NIV AVER KNOB, SCREW
65 539695001 livis ¥ SET SCREW
66 520560001 1|$IN 3% WASHER, FLAT SPRING-
89 523628101 1734700 MYra°( FEED DOG SETTING BASE
70 523621101 1[4 Wb35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
75 * {72178 93 MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
75-1 060630712 10N {27 238-56X7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7
76 523621101 1|47 Vh35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
77 * I vIEVLIAY DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
78 523621101 1157V b35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
878-N31-202

18



. EAR - TARBEHFE / Knife mechanism

R et

" A7 avigm / OPTION PARTS
< /\NEYF / For Small type >

9-2 14 16-2 12

13 11-2 10-2

19

878-N31-222




H. £ X X 4 ZXE3{& / Knife mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $54011001 119742979090 931 UPPER KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, |
1-1 018401622 2|7k WhAX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2-1 017061612 1| Wh6X16 BOLT, M6X16
1-2-2 118735002 114 h° % WASHER, PLAIN
1-3 - 523342001 1|7+ Mh"Y4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
2 $20571101 MUVZYSINUL UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 155247000 1147 Zby-I DUST SEAL
4 $39704021 1| 9722 AL UPPER KNIFE BUSH, L
5 $39677021 11 44011.11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17
6 $43527001 1{EY b h7-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7t76%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 S$20574001 197424 % +b NUT

< EAZH> <For Taping>
9-1 520589101 1|97225° % UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-1 062401212 1A 24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
11-1 025040132 1|74 5 25394 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
15-1 144074350 119722 UPPER KNIFE
“116-1 523621101 1|F° Wh35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
. <FARF> <For Taping>
9-2 $20590101 1197424 % UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-2 062402512 1|#A724X25 SCREW, PAN M4X25
11-2 125324001 174 h" 257147 WASHER
12 $20577001 1|974 24T UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
13 20578101 197431142 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
14 025030132 1|74 7" 35393 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
15-2 * 1[h742 ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
16-2 062300412 1|#A"a3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
17 $20591101 17242095474 LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
18 062060812 1|97 36X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
19 $39707001 122N YFR AT LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
21 062060812 2[FN" 16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
22 * 1|44 LOWER KNIFE
25 $39708001 17422441 LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
26 017500812 1 F° WP5X8 BOLT, M5X8
27 $20585001 1| Y2ARNYHET AN % SPRING, COMPRESSION
o8 $39709021 1154420 3295 SPRING HOLDER
29 060400812 1[N {2 MAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
? 4703 ERER” “OPTION PARTS"
15-2 $20896101 1|{h7 42 <iE%k> |ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
15-3 $20897101 1|h74% <WE¥k s F> |ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAVE EDGE
15-4 $20579101 1{h74% <t&I~> |ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE _
15-5 $20898101 1{h7 42 <IE[A EF> |ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE WAVE EDGE
15-6 S$30890000 119722 <N\E W B> |UPPER KNIFE
878-N31-222

20




J. Zv/3—E8f%k / Lapper mechanism

< ’{ >»5F 4 >#F / For Binding >

5 4
@
/
@

6

@

21

878-N31-239




J. 2w/ A—R8{% / Lapper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTyY T NAME OF PARTS BM
<NAUT > <For Binding>
4 529824000 1|79V =893 <7-7° iE8mm> LAPPER ASSY, 8............ <Tape width 8mm>
4 529827000 179N =103 <77 1810mm> LAPPER ASSY, 10.......... <Tape width 10mm>
5 529835001 117N T 144 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
6 523418002 1174357 4X5 SCREW, M4X5
7 529831000 1|7-7"THY3 LAPPER GUIDE ASSY
8 060400612 1IN /b M4AXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
878-N31-239

22




K. _EJL—/5BE8{%&/ Over looper mechanism

9

<#BNAUT B
/| EXTRA HIGH LIFT >

o—13

878-N31-307

23



K. _£JL—/X—Fd{% / Over looper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM

<AAT-FN H> <For Standard lift>

1 554012001 1|990-n"109b° 43S OVER LOOPER CON. ROD ASSY, S

1-1 018401622 4{7HF Wh4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

1-2 523346101 1{7FHbbEX1 4592 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
<MYTLE> <For High lift>

1 554015001 11990-N b "4 3HE OVER LOOPER CON. ROD ASSY, HE

1-1 018401622 417+K M 4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

1-2 523346101 1|7FHNbEX 14594 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14

2 520598000 2{AYb TUh X ROD STOPPER

3 539728021 11449011.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18

4 539677021 1{44011.11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17

5 520601001 1IN G OVER LOOPER SHAFT

6 543527001 11EYM7-93 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

6-1 012060632 2|7+t 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

7 523626001 14483 WASHER

8 017060812 115" VH6X8 BOLT, M6X8
<REA4T-b . MYTME> <For Standard lift & High lift>

49 552053001 1901\ $359%993SH OVER LOOPER SET, SH

9-1 552054001 11990 %3993 OVER LOOPER ASSY

9-2 $52060001 119901977 SHY 3 OVER LOOPER ARM ASSY, SH

13 546903001 1|7AvYE M 357 4X5 SET SCREW, M4X5
<{BMYTLE> <For Extra high lift>

9 552062001 119901\ £25%99 3SH OVER LOOPER SET, E

9-1 552054001 TN %3993 OVER LOOPER ASSY

9-2 552063001 119N 97 EF3 OVER LOOPER

13 012400432 1|7H74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

9-2-1 S46899001 14747 395" VA 6X16 BOLT, (W/WASHER) M6X16

9-2-2 155162001 1]AN° 4 SPACER

9-3 529700000 24NN T FATIND FELT

9-4 523342001 1|77 M V4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5

9-5 S552059001 1IN TUF{AYT OVER LOOPER GUIDE SUPPORT

9-6 $20355002 217535 3X8.5 SCREW, M3X8.5

10 018061432 217+ Mh6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14

11 155247000 1|27 Ab-N DUST SEAL

12 * 1H9TN-N° OVER LOOPER

14 118550001 113V 9%E° PIN, DOWEL

878-N31-307

24




L. FJL—/3B84%/ Under looper mechanism

878-N31-308

/ For "3 Needles" >
/
é

(E

< 3%EtHA

25




L. FJL—/¥—F{% / Under looper mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY b Ao NAME OF PARTS

<REAT-b . MYTRE> <For Standard lift & High lift>

1 S54018001 1[%40-n"0Yh 93 I SH U/LOOPER CON. ROD ASSY, ISH

1-1 018401622 4|7HE M axie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
<EBMYIMHE> <For Extra high lift>

1 S54019001 1|980-N"0YR 93 E U/LOOPER CON. ROD ASSY, IE

1-1 018401622 4{7HE WhAX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

2 012060632 2|7t76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

3 S$20598000 21090 7Ub A ROD STOPPER

5 S46904001 1San-n3y UNDER LOOPER SHAFT

6 S23626001 155" % WASHER

7 017060812 1|4 I16X8 BOLT, M6X8

8 S$39728021 1[44011.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18

9 S39677021 1[#4111.11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17

10 155247000 114" ARy DUST SEAL

11 S20625151 1|550=n° Ry 4 UNDER LOOPER HOLDER

12 $23614101 (759" % Lh5X14 BOLT, M5X14

13 148782001 1{An° -4 SPACER

141 S20626001 1801 UNDER LOOPER

15 060351012 1[N (b7 3.5X10 SCREW, BIND M3.5X10
<3AEH> <For "3 Needles">

14-2 S20627001 1{50h-n UNDER LOOPER

878-N31-308

26



M. —E=E) —/58{% / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

Y 878-N31-309
27




M. —E3JL—/ E{% / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY Eo X1 NAME OF PARTS AM

1 539729021 1levatmuh 3 LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD ASSY
3 $39732021 1levat ey LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM
4 539733001 15— SET SCREW COLLAR
5 012400432 |  2|7+tax4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
6 $29102001 1|ty b 7799 LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD BUSH
7 $39734021 e va o3y LONGITUDINAL FEED SCREW
8 $39690021 115573 WASHER
9 021500216 |  1|29319h5 NUT, 2 M5
10 $39735050 | 1|t vateFaracY LONGITUDINAL FEED SLIDE BLOCK
11 $20641001 114" v3°s SHOULDER SCREW 5
12 531881101 1|73 v 837 % SLIDE BLOCK HOLDER
12-1 018061432 |  1[7H# Mh6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
12-2 155162001 1|28 -4 SPACER
14 S44935101 | 1|z 2989743 D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LEVER
14-1 018061432 |  1|7H# Mh6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
14-2 155162001 1|28 -4 SPACER
15 $44937101 1|29 29m0 993 D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LINK
16 $44939001 1|z 298957577 SHAFT

Y17 062300612 | 1|3~ 13%6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
18 $23360001 1|4 1E5X15 BOLT, M5X15

19 $57922001 11452 WASHER
20 $39740021 le vy LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT
21 $39741021 1l va v a0F LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH,F
22 539742021 1|t va7y 22508 LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH, B
23 155261000 | 1|2 Abs—h DUST SEAL
24 $20652001 1|25 29mm-nH0s° D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER HOLDER
25 $23614101 1|75 % Wh5X14 BOLT, M5X14
26 148782001 1|27 -4 SPACER
27 $20653001 1|z 29m-1° D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER
28 060350812 |  1|n"4vb° 35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
29 S20654001 1| =" F3E4 B % WASHER
30 $23456101 1|#n° 125%6 SCREW, PAN M2.5X6
878-N31-309

28




N . #5882 B84% / Lubrication

878-N31-350

29



N. #5;miE7&RB3{R / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE |aQTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $20655101 1{94-4 WORM
2 012500532 217HE35X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
3 $39743001 1|h7- COLLAR
4 $39597001 1{baI( R 507" 93 PUMP ASSY
41 $20657001 1|9A=b -l WORM WHEEL
4-2 012400432 2|7 74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-3 $39599001 1% v7°0-4-93 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
4-4 $39598000 1507752 PUMP CASE ‘
4-5 S39601000 | - 1|#°V7°4(7% PUMP BODY COVER
4-6 062400812 3|Fn"24X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
4-7 $39602000 1|07t OIL FILTER
4-8 S$39603001 1 |OAEs4YT OIL FILTER FLANGE
4-9 062401212 1|97 34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
6 018061432 o|7HH MhEX14 BOLT, SOCKET M&X14
7 S$39744021 1MV (77957 OIL PIPE JOINT
8 $39745001 1| 2 F2-77 93 OIL TUBE ASSY
8-1 147942001 olb zhF1-7" b7 % STOP RING
9 $20199001 1IN A7 9% 7 OIL PIPE JOINT
10 $39747001 1{E"2WF1-7" 73 OIL TUBE ASSY

410-1 147942001 ) (gl 5 Wy M NS STOP RING
11 /839751021 1F191n°47° OIL PIPE
12 $39744021 1MV A7 9% T OIL PIPE JOINT
13 $39749001 1|k ohF1-7" 93 OIL PIPE ASSY
13-1 147942001 ole zhFa-77 b Ah" % STOP RING
14 $20199001 2|MIN {7 Y% T OIL PIPE JOINT
15 $39752021 1|ayh-£19In°47° OIL PIPE
16 012400432 1|7He74X%4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
17 012060632 1|7+t 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 148084001 1| M= 3h OIL GAUGE WINDOW
19 S20668200 1| H Y771 FELT, ;N-BAR LINK
20 061400812 1[#53M4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
21 $49337000 1|73L¥70 WICK, L=70
22 $20671000 1{73L£100 WICK, L=100
23 S20669000 1|710b FELT
24 060400812 1|n 4 h"M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
25 $20392000 1|710b FELT
29 S43523000 17404593 FILTER ASSY
29-1 $43521000 104D FILTER, D

129-2 $43522000 1|4V Va- OIL FILTER
878-N31-350

30




.%EHFB8{% / Thread tension

/ For "3 Needles" >

=2

@
& 18
g
)

/ For "3 Needles" > g

—F ‘o

g2 61 ¢
@]
9 6»% 59
60

58 \ \46

"y

47 43 T
) }

[

| 48 m e

Feresd

31

878-N31-418




P. %EAFRE{R / Thread tension

REF.NO CODE QTY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $38328051 117247 MAIN THREAD GUIDE
9 $20676051 449y TENSION STUD
10 $S20677000 A MATAFITNE FELT, T-DISC
11 $20673001 s+ TENSION DISC
12 110832009 A MAGHHFITN FELT, ;T-DISC
13 144103009 A MATATHHT DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION
14 $20678001 1|4 bFATINFL TENSION SPRING, L
15 $32276001 14 MITIN 2L TENSION SPRING, LL
16 $20679001 1|4 bFATYN M TENSION SPRING, M
17 $20679001 1[4 MG N TENSION SPRING, M
18 $20681000 41739\ 29I 87 7 WASHER
19-1 $20682103 1ML, L L. <FR> TENSION NUT, RED
19-2 520682101 1M, . . . <JKE> [TENSION NUT, LIGHT BLUE
19-3 $20682104 14bFsHos. . .. <E> TENSION NUT, YELLOW
19-4 520682102 1M, L . <E&> TENSION NUT, GREEN
21 - 146592001 247N {77 THREAD GUIDE PIPE
22 $23452002 2[7+t74X3. 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
23 $20684101 1NN 271 THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
R4 060400612 2|V {1 MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
ES 520685001 117401 {v7UHR UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
6 520686001 1|970-N°"{b72HR OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
27 523418002 2172357 4X5 SCREW, M4X5
28 $21133001 197N Tk R OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 521134001 17N 78T VR UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R
30 060300412 11V {2 M3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
31 $21135001 1{-N T8 L LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
32 060400612 2|V 1" MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
33 $21137001 1N {7 HM LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1
35 $21136101 1|970-N° {p7oH L OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 1|0 120 "M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520687001 1Vah-n"{p7oHL UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
38 $38329001 1|7 HC NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, C
39 060400612 1IN {2h " MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
40-1 $21126001 1|\ b7+HB NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
41 060400612 1|8V {0 MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
42 S21130051 1Mo E" VA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
43 060400612 2{N (b MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
441 521125001 1N PPHA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
35 060400612 | 1[N {7h"MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6 :
A6 $38330050 | 1{MWAMFIiNE - NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
47 146427001 2|7Fb A%y 3. 187473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
48 S$20689001 1| N YT - INEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 S$20690001 1N PHTIN 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION
50 520691001 1MW bHI(2 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 $20743001 1IN NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060300612 1N 10 M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
53 520694001 1|DL{b7H4B CHAIN STITCH THREAD GUIDE, B
54 060400612 1N 10 M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
55 S$20695001 1{DLAMPHN (7" THREAD GUIDE PIPE
56 $S20696001 1P H N (77T PIPE SUPPORT, ;TR-GUIDE
57 060400612 1|V {2 M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
58 520697001 1|DLFRPA AR LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
59 520698121 S EZ ) TENSION STUD
60 144504001 2HMHYS DISC, THREAD GUIDE
61 158782151 17 L7oyavn 2 PRE-TENSION SPRING
62 155510001 14 bATHIN TENSION NUT
63 539756021 1M 221 THREAD HANDLER BRACKET
64 028050242 1IN 24 H722-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
65 $20342001 11473774 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
66 S520701001 1|7 A M £ THREAD HANDLER
67 S39757001 117~ COLLAR
878-N31-418

32




P . %5A+FB9{% / Thread tension

< 3&EA
/ For "3 Needles' >
@
195
e’
®&——18
%——14
="
&= 12
==
= 1 F\ 6\0
. 38 39 ””\f
@ lw %_ 25 22
NIED 51 52 23 24
(c«
@ WL

< 3%$HA L o
/ For "3 Needles” > A

443 40-2

o 30 27

878-N31-418
33




P. %EAFB8{% / Thread tension

REF.NO CODE QTY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM
68 060401412 1INV {2 MAX14 SCREW, BIND M4X14
69 150813001 1M 47 (441N % SPRING
70 062350612 1|~ IM3. 5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
71 520702001 21DLFk " AT THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
72 $20158701 21N\ 325X3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
73 $520703051 1|DLFoE™ 93 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, DL
74 523452002 2|7+t74X3.2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
75 $20707001 1|DLA F7 HA THREAD GUIDE, A ;DL
76 060400612 1[N 12h MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
<3AKEH> <For "3 Needles">
8 S520675001 1|F3ATAHF N4 TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
9 520676051 5[4bATYEY TENSION STUD
10 S20677000 5{{bATFAHITTLIVE FELT, T-DISC
11 S20673001 WIEIS =L w; TENSION DISC
12 110832009 S MATSFTTINE FELT, ;T-DISC
-(1 3 144103009 ‘S MITAIYI DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION
A14 $20678001 2 bFIINT 3L TENSION SPRING, L
18 $520681000 BFI9N 39147 h7 % WASHER
19-5 520682103 oHUMAEAIL. . . . <FK> TENSION NUT, RED
40-2 521129001 1INY{b7HB NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
44-2 521128001 1{NM b7 HA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
878-N31-418

34




#EERE{R / Ruffling attachment

1-1-6 1-1-7 1-1-8

1-1-5 L
‘ @

?—1-1-13

878-N31-940

35



Q1. 575—%E/M% / Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE QTY ELAA NAME OF PARTS AM

1 530304001 1]777-73 RUFFLER ASSY

1-1 521293001 1177799593 RUFFLER DEVICE SET

1-1-1 521294001 114" 19144 RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET

1-1-2 521295001 A REVAr LAV ) RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT

1-1-3 521305001 1N 394 SPRING BASE

1-1-4 523777101 2|7avIxbA3Y76 SET SCREW, M6

1-1-5 520676051 RIS =V ] TENSION STUD

1-1-6 S23775001 13N 3 SPRING, COIL

1-1-7 S20681000 I EEVZAE U A P WASHER

1-1-8 520682105 114 by TENSION NUT

1-1-9 521296001 11497441 RUFFLING BLADE

1-1-10 144784001 11& I 5% WASHER

1-1-11 062300812 217" 13X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

1-1-12 521297001 1777-9F 094457 4 RUFFLER BASE

1-1-13 521306001 A EVZ A SHOULDER SCREW, M6

1-1-14 521307001 2|V 3THTR WASHER, SPRING

1-1-15 521298001 113y 1744 RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE

1-1-16 062400812 1]7A734X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

1-1-17 521299001 1% 4178 CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
{1—1-18 523651002 217k 76X6H/ 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&6X5

1-1-19 521300001 VANV LE € HANDLE SETTING PLATE '

1-1-20 021060302 1{F+7b3%16 NUT, 3 M6

1-1-21 062401612 1|77 IM4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

1-1-22 021400212 11272+9YM4 NUT, 2 M4

1-1-23 $21301001 1 N VER YN 2 SPRING, TWIST

1-1-24 521302001 1|55 HI2{b AN 23U SPRING, PLATE (U)

1-1-25 062400612 1|3ATIM4AX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

1-1-26 521303001 1155 HHT2{ b AN 2D SPRING, PLATE (D)

1-1-27 062350512 2197733, 5X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

1-1-28 $21304001 1|h7- COLLAR

1-2 018401222 217k Vh4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

1-4 521590000 113774 RUFFLER GUIDE

1-5 $23418002 2172397 4X5 SCREW, M4X5

1-6 S523779001 1N HANDLE

1-7 021060302 1|+Yh3%26 NUT, 3 M6

1-8 102707002 11475 % WASHER, PLAIN 4

2 $43530001 11775-4HIbUb 993 RUFFLER INTERLOCKING PARTS SET
2-1 $21310001 1|5 FIFF L — CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
42-2 521311001 1{AFIPh" 474 PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET

2-3 7 521312001 1{t°>6.35 PIN, 6.35 s S

2-4 012060632 1|7H£76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

2-5 062350812 2[#~713.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

2-6 539795001 11747-MYr {4 WIRE SETTING PLATE

2-7 521314001 1170857 W4 1-43 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY

2-8 $23774001 114" 2%973.5 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

2-9 521315001 112478 M4 STUD, M4

2-10 021400432 R yaywivil NUT, 2 M4

2-11 521316001 1| 74V-AbIN - WIRE STOPPER

2-12 012400432 1|7HE74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

2-13 $23349001 1LV —FIATEI(4 LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE

2-14 060400812 2{n {1 MAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

2-15 539796001 1{An° SPACER

2-16 060400812 1INV {2 M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

2-17 011502012 2|b 4397 5X20k7 SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20

2-18 021500312 2|3%1+Jr5 NUT, 3 M5

878-N31-940

36



Q2. 575 —&&B% / Ruffling attachment

< ¥ F / For Semi-submerged >

B

3-2-3 3-2-2

e m— o— miaiiininis St st bt ) i s et i S Mt ot et mem——n

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
]

878-N31-940
37




Q2. S75—EEB% / Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE |QTY B A1 NAME OF PARTS RM

<HLH> <For Semi-submerged>

3-1 $30135101 1[4 9738 YR DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET

3-1-1 $21373101 1 |Hh " 9FIIEYIIFY3 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER

3-1-1-1 155197101 (S A=A LS KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET

3-1-1-2 521375001 I ER/ KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

3-1-1-3 155199101 e 77957 BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER

3-1-1-4 017781412 2| b6, 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-1-1-5 148797001 ey 75" 479798 KNEE LIFTER BAR, S

3-1-1-6 014780622 1|7Hh 4397 6. 3574 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

3-1-1-7 148798109 1{e4 770 KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L

3-1-1-8 017081606 15" VhBX16 BOLT, M8X16

3-1-1-9 521376001 1|k PFUn - KNEE LIFTER LEVER

3-1-1-10 017781412 2|4 Wb6. 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-1-1-11 $21377001 1|E4 " PFUN -0 % SPRING, TWIST

3-1-1-12 $21378001 P EnAISUN COLLAR

3-1-1-13 017781412 4|1 6. 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

31-2 $21379001 1| 777 CONNECTING BAR

3-1-3 021400202 2(2217h4 NUT, 2 M4

*3-1~4 062401012 413N IMEX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
<£iLH> <For Fully-submerged>

3-2 $30135102 1 [#b 973 vEY b DIF.ADJUSTING SET, FULL

3-2-1 $21380101 I EVIYILT N DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER

3-2-1-1 155197101 1|e4" 7735 99 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET

3-2-1-2 $21375001 ER KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

3-2-1-3 155199101 1|ed 77957 BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER

3-2-1-4 017781412 2% Vb6, 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-2-1-5 148797001 1|k 757479798 KNEE LIFTER BAR, S

3-2-1-6 014780622 1|7HbA%576. 3574 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

3-2-1-7 148798109 1{E4 7L KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L

3-2-1-8 017081606 15" Vh8X16 BOLT, M8X16

3-2-1-9 $21376001 1|ed 7FUn - KNEE LIFTER LEVER

3-2-1-10 017781412 2|4 6. 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-2-1-11 $21377001 1| 7TUN -0 % SPRING, TWIST

3-2-1-12 $21378001 P ERVAISUN COLLAR

3-2-1-13 017781412 4|5 k6. 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-2-2 $21381001 1| 77007 CONNECTING BAR

13-2-3 021400202 2(2y3tvka NUT, 2 M4
p-2-4 062401012 4|+~ IMax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-N31-940

38




B RIR / Ruffling attachment

—
S

(o]
————r———= &
-
s -
- N _ _ = J
S 797 ) .
_ S99 | £
| % | 2 &
_ © | g
“ & S
w/._
Y- W
| | I3 :
_
|
_
|
|

e e o et s S——— potorrmiven o e e it —  So———ass | pao—o-s | wasoioiss  mosmionoso, oot oottt Wi, s e e i o s,

r— — —— — it WO it ittt Sm———  Sr— vt — Sty [ SIS SEE———— S S -  t

878-N31-940

39



Q3. 5775—%E/% / Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE QTY Bl XA NAME OF PARTS RM
4 S30303001 L AN 7/ A AN /R PIPING PARTS ASSY
4-1 143767102 17-7"7487 73 TAPE WINDER ASSY
4-1-1 143980001 B VERE A SCREW
4-1-2 108494001 1 h" 2 WASHER
4-1-3 108495001 17-7"74" 19N % SPRING, COMPRESSION
4-1-4 100136001 1A MIATYFIE NUT, TENSION
4-2 101118001 2|E7%77 4. 5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
4-3 521318000 1|79 73 LAPPER ASSY
4-4 062400812 217" 14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
4-5 025040232 2|k7%" h" 35174 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
4-6 520130009 1[AMT 19335 V% COTTON STAND ASSY, W/SCREW
4-6-1 520131009 1|4h3727 493 COTTON STAND ASSY
4-6-1-1 520134001 11743 " W476-24X10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
4-6-1-2 520135001 1T SPOOL PIN
4-6-2 034422006 2[+2171741X20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X20
4-8 525019001 1|79V b 4271 LAPPER BASE
4-9 523651002 2{7Ht76X6%/1 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
f * 177557 -9793 RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY
<NAE° LT E> <For Piping>
)5 * 1|P. 7775493 PIPING RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY
5-1 * 1INRT 473 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
5-2 * 1WA NEEDLE PLATE
5-3 1 1144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-4 1 i ZEVUNWA MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
5-5 i 1[#b 937Un DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
4420-24,5420 4420-25,5420 4420-34,5420
S 2K Hir 2k B3 £k
REF.] Semi- Fully- Semi- Fully- Semi- Fully-
NO. | submerged | submerged | submerged | submerged § submerged | submerged
575 —339 1y ~Ruffler set 543539001 | 543541001 § S43539002 | $43541002 ] 543539003 } 543541003
2 77— 7 X/Ruffler assy 1 | S30304001 — — — — —
575 —AH I L K7 3/Ruffling device set 2 | 543530001 — — — — —
¥ Ky F gy Y4y b /Differential adjusting set] 3 § 530135101 | $30135102 | S30135101 | §30135102 § S301351 01] 830135102
< 75— — 7 X/Ruffler gauge assy 5 |} 830296001 — $30296002 — 530296003 =
) 4420-35,5420 4430-55,5430 4430-56,5430
S 2k i 2k ) £
REF. Semi- Fully- Semi- Fully- Semi- Fully-
NO. | submerged | submerged | submerged | submerged § submerged | submerged
272 -—371 v hMRuffler set $43539004 | S43541004 | S43539005 | $43541005 | 543539006 | 543541006
Z 75— 7 X /Ruffler assy 1 [ S30304001 — — — — —
575 —FH%IT L K7 3/Ruffling device set |, 2 | S43530001 — — — — —
¥ KyF 3+ Y+ b /Differential adjustingset§ 3 | 530135101 | S30135102] S30135101 | S30135102 530135101 | S30135102
Z 72 —4— 7 X /Ruffler gauge assy 5 |} 530296004 — $30296005 — 530296006 —
4620-35,5620 4630-55,5630 4630-56,5630
Fik 2k i 23 i 2R
REF. Semi- Fully- Semi- Fully- Semi- Fully-
NO. { submerged | submerged } submerged | submerged ] submerged | submerged
P.Z 725 —37 v MPiping ruffler set $43540004 | S43542004 | S43540005 | $43542005 | S43540006 | 543542006
2 77— 7 X /Ruifler assy 1 | $30304001 — — — — —
275 —FH% I L Ky 2/Ruffling device set 2 | 543530001 — — — — —
H Ky Fa Yty b /Differential adjusting set§ 3 JS30135101 | §30135102) S30135101 | S30135102 ] S301351 01} 830135102
INATE T IN—Y U X /Piping parts assy 4 ]530303001 — — — — —
P.Z 7 5 —4— ¥ 3 /Piping ruffler gauge assy 5 | 530297004 — 530297002 — 530297006 —

878-N31-940

40



Z1. B &EE{R / Accessories

" A7 arvEs / OPTION PARTS ™

69 \6\\ ‘
m
=8

878-N31-910
41




Z1. f+iE&E{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY AT NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * I NAZIUVN NEEDLE ASSY
1-1 * 8|3y NEEDLE
4 * 1[¥24% LOWER KNIFE, T=1.5
5 101572101 1|%Y7¥775. 5X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
7 501943001 1168745925371, 6 SCREW DRIVER, HEX. 1.6
8 142002001 1|6h7% 9AN 12 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
9 149570001 1|687F 9AN+5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
10 523356001 1|57 3L#8X10 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X10
11 S46907001 1|57 2VF5X6 WRENCH, 5X6
12 520723001 155" 3078 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8
13 117466000 1|e" oAb PINCETTE
14 524473000 1AM A THREADER
18 506701000 1 Y447-738 POLY OILER ASSY
19 S55666002 1|3{27873 OIL TANK ASSY, B
24 142262001 1|79YF73 CHAIN ASSY, F
25 122991001 117V k4" Y790 ACCESSORY BAG
27 S$20718000 1{1h7° 9% HEAD PLATE
29 535997001 41h93%" Wh8X85 BOLT, M8X85
1 213650001 4172. 3X8. 5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
52 028080242 4[NV 3477 32-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
£33 021080106 41+/M%18 NUT, 1 M8
40 520769000 119°3-T FUNNEL
41 144225002 1| M7 BN - HEAD COVER
48-1 147919051 1[F 99037 kA RUBBER CUSHION
48-2 147919052 K] £y M7 RUBBER CUSHION
56 183797009 1|2° 24-71-b3 DUSTER CHUTE ASSY
57 031411304 3|WEIFY"4.1X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X13
58 523353001 112" 25-Y1-MYIS DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, S
59 062400612 217N IMIX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
60 025040332 2|7 h" 35714 WASHER, PLAIN L 4
65 538302020 1AM - BELT COVER
66 062061412 3|47 16X14 SCREW, PAN M6X14
67 520412000 1]3°ht>3.7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
91 520118151 11H7214 TRIMMING KNIFE
92 060300512 1|V 1/ M3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5
B PAVEVS "OPTION PARTS"
69 147893009 144175 7344 TREADLE PEDAL
0 021400106 211IMva4 NUT, 1 M4
471 062401406 2[F~724X14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
72 116016001 2[A% Ak PEDAL STOPPER
878-N31-910

42




Z2 . fFiE B4R / Accessories

< 63 A

r

/ For "6 Threads" >

e—42-30

42-32
g—42-31

64-4 :

64-1—¢gk -

64-6N

64-7—=

64.g—= —
-

43

878-N31-910




Z2. B SEE{R / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY B Xq NAME OF PARTS RM
42 S45953001 1|4 72" 19 35DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 5DTHF -
42-1 150172023 1]3760° 47" COLUMN PIPE
42-2 §36064021 113960°1{7°D COLUMN PIPE, D
42-3 150206022 1|e7% 57216 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-4 $36062021 1|67+ MM16 NUT, M16
42-5 $35635020 2|376%1Y7° COLUMN CAP
42-6 150173023 1{37L%7 I COLUMN JOINT
42-7 §35826021 2177 15X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-8 §35827021 2{1¥1rIh5 NUT, 1 M5
42-9 S02778022 2 A 73 7 ) SPOOL HOLDER, 2
42-10 $545970001 1AM N =932 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
42-10-1 $35832021 1]+ ¥ 736XT14A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
42-10-2 §35827021 1}11%1+Jh5 NUT, 1 M5
42-11 S02779009 1|27V -3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
42-12 §35831021 11+ 47 735X30A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X30
42-13 §35827021 11193905 NUT, 1 M5
42-14 545964001 11AVIHT =733 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
42-14-1 §35832021 11+ 17 735XT4A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
442-14-2 §35827021 11193985 NUT, 1 M5
%2-1 5 150179022 2127° -y 9B SPOOL SHAFT, B
_A2-16 028050246 2N 3 H32-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
4217 §35827021 21173985 NUT, 1 M5
42-18 126863021 2177 -3y SPOOL CUSHION
42-19 150180021 2195%" 7 SPOOL STAND BASE
42-20 150182020 2127° -y b SPOOL MAT
42-21 150185009 14 b7 Es" - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
42-22 §35831021 11+ 7 735X30A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X30
42-23 $535827021 1172905 NUT, 1 M5
42-24 $S04109001 1 MPAHHTE Y SUPPORT BAR, ;TR-GUIDE
42-25 545961001 1HIE" 99% " T JOINT
42-26 012060632 2|71t 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
42-27 142999101 1[4b7+15 THREAD GUIDE, 5
42-28 150188009 11X7° ~biFa” - IA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
42-29 §35826021 1]FA"15X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-30 §35827021 11193985 NUT, 1 M5
42-31 031452206 1|vE745X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
<BARLRH> <For "6 Threads">
42 $S45954001 14172 1736DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 6DTHF
)2-27 S02783001 1{4 7746 THREAD GUIDE, 6
42-32 150194009 1127° Ve 1B SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, B
B WAVEVE “OPTION PARTS"
64-1 183798001 117077 3= &b FULL SUBMERGED SET
64-1 520721001 1|b97° 95T HEAD PLATE SUPPORT
64-2 153318201 A HTIINTRIR Vb BOLT
64-3 $35997001 11h7%k" WhBX85 BOLT, M8X85
64-4 $36007001 1147357 V8X55 BOLT, M8X55
64-5 017085502 115"V FM8X55 BOLT, M8X55
64-6 025080236 11171 #"3F198 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
64-7 028080242 7in 3 h 328 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
64-8 021080106 15|FYh1918 NUT, 1 M8
64-9 213650001 8]72. 3X8. 5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
64-10 §20722001 11427 23-1-MHIL DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L
64-11 060400812 2| {/h " MAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
64-12 060400812 3N {0 MAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
878-N31-910

44




Gal . & — 8 m—EZ / Gauge parts List

TOXRE BTISAOBESIRIC WRTHYET

Presser Foot
Assy

IHITF
(Presser Foot .F)

-~‘E

—fHhEER () (—%ﬁf&%ﬁ (‘;Fﬁiéb%ﬁ!) EEA 575—H
& Thi = : Extra H i
A Ffﬁt. " Thin Medium | Thin Medium xira neavy Ruffling
pplication A% PP A% 4% A7
4 Threads 4 Threads 4 Threads 4 Threads 4 Threads
4010-22-S2F 4020-33-S3F 4030-54-S2F ' .
Y7552 -23-S2F SSsr 5552F | sosoaspoyw | fOPCOEIW | 4420-24-53F
Sub-Class -24-S2F e haE -56-H3F gggg‘x -25.S3F
-25-S2F -37-H3F -57-H3F e
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 2 3 5 3 5 2
18 (@)
Needle (Qty) | 151474-011(2) | 151474014 (2) | 151474-016(2) 151474-018 ( 2) 151474-014 (2)
2 $19304-101 $19313-201 $19317-101 S$25557-001 $19334-001 $25548-101
T4 (S19312-001) | (S30971-001) ( S19312-001 ) ( $19340-001) (519340-001 ) (S19325-001)

Main Feed Dog
Assy

(S33172-001 )

( S20243-101 )

(S19223-101)

(S19223-101 )

3 S29146-001 $20404-001 S20406-001 $21104-001
ik A%H ™ -
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 S25194-001 (2) | S20234-001(3) | S20231-001 (4) | $25200-001(3) | S19185-001(5)
SR S25195-001 (3) | S20235-001(4) | S20232-001(5) | S25201-001 (5) | S19186-001(6)

S19174-001 (4) | S20236-001 (5) | S20233-001(6) S19187-001 (7)
Needle Plate §19175-001 (5) | S35651-001 (6) | $25197-001 (7)

$25196-001 (7)

5 $19221-201 $20241-101 $20239-101 $19228-101 $19224-201
U R (S19222-201 ) ( S20242-101) (S20240-101 ) (S19229-001 )

($19225-201)
($33172-001)

Over Looper

$20423-001 (3,4,5)

$20423-001 (4,5)

ExXU
Main Feed Dog
HBhE Y B
(Chain Feed Dog)
6 $25566-001
=RV
Differential
Feed Dog
2.5
Hﬂ;ﬁ\_
7 10
Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife Upper knife
144074-350 $20898-101 144074-350
8 TAR $20583-001 (T=1.5)
Lower Knife (2) (3)
$20899-001 (T=1.0) | S20899-001 (T=1.0) s
T 1(3,4,5) (4,5,6,7) $20582-001 ( T=1.5) =t 520582-001 (T=1.5)
$20582-001 (T=1.5) | S20582-001 (T=1.5)
9 k-

N $20421-001 M M $20429-001 $20423-001
)\\, L ' $20421-001 (6, 7) | S20421-001 (6,7) Q M
— L L
45

878-N31-Gai



Ga2 . J'— PEkf—ER / Gauge parts List

Presser Foot
Assy

AT F
(Presser Foot .F)

575—H F—7H i1
ik Ruffling Taping Fiufﬂi7ng7 3V / Piping
Application AEH A& A%
4 Threads 4 Threads 4 Threads
HTH5R 4420-34-S3F 4430-55-S3F 4520-34-S3F 4530-54-S3F
Sub-Class -35-S3F -56-H3F -35-83F -55-S3F 4620-35-H3F
-56-H3F
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 3 5 3 5 3
1§ ( fE#)
Needle ( Q'ty ) 151474-014 (2) 151474-014 (2) 151474-016 (2 ) 151474-014 ( 2)
2 $519321-101 S19326-101 $19330-201 $20882-201 $25550-001
$8 T4 (519325-001 ) (S19325-001 ) (S30971-001 ) ( S30971-001 ) ( 525553-001 )

Main Feed Dog

Assy

‘ FRUE
(Main Feed Dog
FEIR U B )

(533172-001 )

519227-101
519223-101

F
519224-201 (6)
519225-201
$33172-101

L

(520243-101 )

J 520404-001 $20404-001
JHEALE B u
"Needle Clamp

Assy

4 519497-001 (4) S19183-001 (5) 520231-001 (4)

$HE 519182-001 (5 ) 519184-001 (6 ) 520232-001 (5)

520233-001 (6 )

Needle Plate

5 519224-201 520241-101 520239-101 519224-201
FRUER (S19225-201) | S19226-101(5) (S20242-101) ( S20240-101 ) ( S19225-201 )

(519223-101)

( 533172-001 )

‘?hain Feed Dog
/7

<

r 6
EEpRYU e
Differential
Feed Dog

519246-001

S520245-001

520244-001

PNy

7
AR
Upper Knife

ggg FENN
EAZR

Upper knife
144074-350

8 TAR
Lower Knife

NI

520582001 (T=1.5)

g kJj—n
Over Looper

N

N

520423-001
M

520423-001 (4, 5)
M
520421-001 (6
L

$20423-001
M

878-N31-Ga2 .

46




Ga3 .o —

M—E R / Gauge parts List

Main Feed Dog
Assy
FEXRUH
Main Feed Dog
fiBhix Y B8
(Chain Feed Dog)

(S19227-101)
(S19223-101)
F

$19224-201 (6)

(S19225-201 )

($33172-001 )
L

NEYIST75—H NA T4 TR | —ikihdER (F) —htthER ()
Ag Ruffling W / Piping Binding Thin Thin
Application 4E% 4E% S&# (/MNEVE)
4 Threads 4 Threads 5 Threads ( For small type )
- 5010-22-S2F 5011-22-S2F
YIS 4630-55-S3F 4720-34-S2F -23-S2F -23-S2F
Sub-Class -56-H3F -35-S2F -24-S2F -24-S2F
-25-82F -25-S2F
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 5 3 2
18 (E%)
Needle ( Qty ) 151474-014 (2) 151474-011 (2)
2 S25555-001 $25560-101 $519304-1041
TR ( S25553-001 ) (S19312-001) (519312-001 )
$30586-101 (3, 4)
Presser Foot ¥ A Stitch Tongue
Assy $30588-001
§30592-101 (5, 6)
I F ¥ A Stitch Tongue
(Presser Foot .F) S$30593-001
3 $20406-001 $529146-001
Sk AR
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 $19183-001 (5) $25202-001 (4) | S25194-001 (2)
$HR $19184-001 (6 ) §25203-001 (5) | $25195-001 (3)
$19174-001 { 4)
Needle Plate $19175-001 (5 ) $25194-001 (2)
— $25195-001 (3)
o [LI S19174-001 (4 )
) $19175-001 (5)
5 $19221-201
EEEU ﬁ#ﬂ $19226-101 (5) ($19222-201)

($33172-001 )

6

EEE Y
Differential
Feed Dog

§19246-001

T TR T AT

7
AR
Upper Knife

AR
Upper knife
144074-350

8 TAXR
Lower Knife

I

$20582-001 ( T=1.5)

(2)

$20899-001 ( T=1.0)
(3,4,5)
$20582-001 ( T=1.5)

9 tJIb—nR

Over Looper
Y

S
—7

§20423-001
M

§520422-001
A

47

878-N31-Ga3

‘



Gad . 57—

M—E X / Gauge parts List

Main Feed Dog
Assy

(520243-101 )

(S33172-001)

—fithiEm (3 - PE) —fEiEER (RE - E) BEYRA
A& Thin Medium Medium Thick Extra Heavy
Application S (MEYA) S A
5 Threads ( For small type ) 5 Threads 5 Threads
5020-33-S3F 5030-54-S3F 5033-54-H3A
HTH5R ggggg 5021-33-52F -55-S3F -55-H3A | 5050-33-E2W
Sub-Class SehaF g -56-HaF 56-H3A -35-E2W
-37-H3F e -57-H3F -57-H3A
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 3 3 s 3
18 (EE)
Needle (Qty) | 151474-014(2) 151474-014 (2) 151474-016 ( 2) 151474-018 ( 2)
2 $19313-201 519317-101 $25557-001
TR (S30971-001 ) (S19312-001 ) (S19340-001 )
S30594-101 (3, 4
Presser Foot ¥/ A Stitch Tc(mgue)
Assy $30588-001
$30597-101 (5, 6)
T F Y A Stitch Tongue
] (Presser Foot .F) 530593-001
)
; S20404-001
1 EHIEARE —
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 $20234-001 ( 3) S19176-001 (3) $20231-001 $25200-001 (3)
iR $20235-001 ( 4) S19177-001 (4) $20232-001 S25201-001 (5)
Neadie PI $20236-001 (5) S19178-001 (5) 520233-001
eedle Plate $35651-001 (6 $25197-001
$25196-001 (7)
S $20241-101 $19221-201 $20239-101 S35840-001 519228-101
EXUEEH (S20242-101) (S19222-201) (S20240-101) ($35991-001 ) ($19229-001 )

(S19223-101 ) (S19223-101 )

( S19223-101 )

878-N31-Ga4

FX U
Main Feed Dog
- HEnEUHE
shain FeedDgg)
6 $20244-001 $25566-001
EERY B
Differential
Feed Dog
1.6 2.5
FEN) FENN
7 7.8
AR Exz AR : BAR 10
Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife Angle knife
144074-350 $20896-101 S20898-101
8 FTAR $20583-001 ( T=1.5
Lower Knife (3) (3) ( )
$20899-001 S20899-001 ( T=1.0) S00582-001 ( Te1 5 s
T |(4,586,7) (4,5,6,7) (T=1.5) o
520582-001 (T=1.5) $20582-001 (T=1.5)
% -trjll_""’ \ S20424-001 (3,4,5) S20424-001 (4,5)
verLooper B $20424-001 B $20428-001 $20438-101
S $20428-001 ( 6,7) B $20428-001 (6, 7) c G
) C C
48




Ga5 .o — T8

fA—E X / Gauge parts List

Main Feed Dog

(S19223-101 )

(519223-101)

BEHA >77—A
Jz:p= Extra Heavy Ruffling
Application 5ER ( §RTy bR ) LE 2
5 Threads ( For Vertical Pocket ) 5 Threads
S -55-E3\) 4050-55-E3W
BTH5R 50805 W 5420-24-S3F 5420-34-S3F
Sub-Class o -25-S3F -35-S3F
-57-E3W -57-E3W

gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 5 2 3
1 &t
Needle 151474-018 ( 2) 151474-014 (2)
2 S$19334-001 S30525-001 S25548-101 S$19321-101
TR ( $19340-001 ) ($30532-001) (S19325-001 ) (519325-001 )
Presser Foot
Assy

..1
A

(Stitch Tongue)
3 S$21104-001
$tik A%
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 S19185-001 (5)
e $19186-001 (6 )
3 $19187-001 (7)
Needle Plate
5 $19228-101 S38595-001 $19224-201
Fix U HgEE ($19229-001 ) ( S38596-001 ) (819225-201 )

(S33172-001 )

Assy F
FRYE
Main Feed Dog 25
BN U NN | A7sasme
Chain Feed Dog Option parts
6 yxv bX—-YH
EEE U For Wet suit
Differential
Feed Dog 2.5
) 25 1-‘4:@\.
WtM\ $38597-001
7
10
EAR ) AR AR
Upper Knife Angle Knife Upper Knife
$20898-101 144074-350
8 TAR
Lower Knife T
\ { T $20583-001 (T=1.5) $20582-001 (T=1.5)
9 EJL—/X
Over Looper $20438-101 $20424-001
G B
<SS
—F
49

878-N31-Ga5




Gab . &' — & FA—E &R / Gauge parts List

2725—H F—7H NAETST75—R
A& Ruffling Taping Ruffling W / Piping
Application 5AE% 53 5AEL
5 Threads 5 Threads 5 Threads
YTH52 5430-55-S3F 5520-34-S3F 5530-54-S3F )
Sub-Class -56-H3F “35.83F -55-S3F 5620-35-S3F
-56-H3F
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 5 3 5 3
1§t
Needle 151474-014 (2) 151474-016 ( 2) 151474-014 (2)
) 519326-101 $19330-201 $20882-201 $25550-001
(519325-001 ) (S30971-001) (S30971-001 ) (S25553-001)
il
Présser Foot
Assy
A =r
Stitch Tongue) N
I
/ﬁr $20406-001 $20406-001 $20404-001
CAIE AR - =
Needle Clamp
: Assy
4 $19183-001 (5) $20231-001 (4)
‘ SR S19184-001 (6) S20232-001 (5)
. : $20233-001 ( 6
i Needle Plate (&
|
‘~ 5 $19226-101 (5) $20241-101 $20239-101 $19224-201
! ERUEH (519227-101) (S20242-101) ( S20240-101 ) (S19225-201)
| Main Feed Dog (519223-101) (S20243-101) (S19223-101) ($33172-001 )
( FH U $19224-201 (6)
Main Feed Dog ($19225-201) -
N $33172-101
[ wmum | oooret0l) EuNN
Yhain Feed Dog)
6 $19246-001 o 520244001
=R /ﬁ
Differential =
Feed Dog
r 1.6 1:6
W U bR
7
EAR EAR
Upper Knife Upper Knife
144074-350
8 TAXR
Lower Knife
\ l - $20582-001 (T=1.5)
9 EJb—N
S20424-001 (5) S20424-001 (4,5)
Over Looper 3 ‘B $520424-001 B $520424-001
S §20428-001 (6) B $20428-001 (6) B
b c c

878-N31-Gaé

50



Ga7 . & — IR

= |

FR—E R / Gauge parts List

RAEXIST75—H

NATF2 R

Main Feed Dog
Assy

($19227-101)
(519223-101)
F

(S33172-001 )

. 35T —RHEER (F - PE 3&Et 575 —H
Frlﬁ Ruffling W / Piping Binding 3 Needle(s ) 3 Needles
Application 5%k 5%k Thin Medium Ruffling
5 Threads 5 Threads

Y75 5630-55-S3F 5720-34-52F

Sub-Ciass oA tiaF .35.S9F 6030-B5-H2F | 6030-B5-H3F | 6430-B5-H3A

gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 5 8 5,22
18+ (E5)
Needle ( Qty ) 151474-014 (2) 151474-014 (2) 151474-016 (3) 151474-014 (3)
2 $25555-001 $25560-101 $25562-101 $31981-001
48 T 48 ( $25553-001 ) (S19312-001 ) (519312-001 ) (S19325-001 )
Presser Foot
Assy

WIF
(Presser Foot .F)
3 $20406-001 $29148-001
gk A M
Needle Clamp 4
Assy
(b1

4 $19183-001 (5) $25202-001 ( 4) $25204-001 $31975-001 S31979-001
$HiR $19184-001 (6) $25203-001 ( 5)
Needle Plate
5 S19221-201 $19221-201 $20239-101 $19226-101
FXUHEE $19226-101 (5) (S19222-201) (S19222-201 ) ( S20240-101) (S19227-101)

(S33172-001 ) (S19223-101 )

(519223-101)

( - $19224-201 (6) @ ﬁ
Main Feed Dog i 1.6 1.6 1.
h (S19225-201 )
FEBhEY (S33172-001 ) 1.01;_K1\_ mfﬂ\_ 1.01;_“\_
(Chain Feed Dog) .
6 $19246-001 $19245-001 $19245-001
EERYE
Differential
Feed Dog
1.6 E 1.6 16 1.6
EmVN I R mNN Em NN EmNN
! Lx2 7.8
EAZR Upper knife At Z. )
Upper Knife 144074-350 Angle knife
$20896-101
8 TAR
Lower Knife
\.ﬂ.T S20582-001 (T=1.5) $20582-001 ( T=1.5) S20582-001 ( T=1.5
9 EJL—sx
o\,frjll_'ooper $20424-001 (5)
N B S20424-001 $20430-001 S20430-001
S $20428-001 (6) B D D
W C
51 878-N31-Ga7




. \
N’

Wa. %5 ~JL / Warning labels

Mark, grounding

&S5~/ Warning labels &% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
BEEESNIL - 40 X 64 S38350-001
Zaoel, operation 40X 64 | 538349-001
ng.
T—AIX—Y
@ ¢ 12 S37060-001

878-N31-052

52




55| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page
004350812 |G 31 16 021060302 Q1 1-1-20 36 060400612 JA 46 2
011502012 Q1 2-17 36 Q1 17 36 A 50 2
012060632 [A 43 2 021080106 Z1 33 42 A 59 4

B 26 6 Z2 64-8 44 F1 10 12
B 25 § 6 021400106 jZ1 70 42 G 22 16
F1 25 12 021400202 Q2 3-1-3 38 J 8 22
G 2 16 Q2 3-2-3 38 P 24 32
G 6 16 021400212 |A 53 4 P 32 32
G 252 16 E 15 10 P 36 32
H 61 20 F1 18 12 P 39 32
K 61 24 Q1 1-1-22 36 P 4 32
L 2 26 021400432 Q1 2-10 36 P 43 32
N 17 30 021500216 |IM 9 28 P 45 32
Q1 24 36 021500312 Q1 2-18 36 P 54 32
72 42-26 44 025030132 jF2 50-16-3 14 P 57 32
012400432 A 274 2 H 14 20 P 76 34
A 32 2 025040132 |G 49 16 060400812 §A 15 2
G 29 16 H 1141 20 A 22-1 2
K 13 24 025040232 Q3 4-5 40 H 29 20
M 5 28 025040332 jZ1 60 42 N 24 3r
N 42 30 025050132 |A 72 4 Q1 214 3t
N 16 30 025060332 IF1 14 12 Q1 2-16 3t
Q1 212 36 025080236 [Z2 64-6 44 Z2 64-11 44
012400832 jJA 31 2 025350332 |JA 68 4 Z2 64-12 44
G 32 16 G 63 18 060401012 JA 251 2
012500532 IN 2 30 025660132 {F2 50-10-4 14 D 13 10
014780622 Q2 3-1-1-6 38 025710232 |G 12 16 060401412 fA 28 2
Q2 3-2-1-6 38 G 13 16 P 68 34
017060812 [K 8 24 028050242 IP 64 32 060630712 |G  75-1 18
L 7 26 028050246 |72 42-16 44 061400812 A 26 2
017061612 jC  1-3-1 8 028060242 §{B 27 6 B 6 6
H 1-2-1 20 028080242 |Z1 32 42 N 20 30
017081606 }Q2 3-1-1-8 38 Z2 64-7 44 062060812 {H 18 20
Q2 3-2-1-8 38 031411304 |Z1 57 42 H 21 20
017085502 |Z2 64-5 44 031452206 {Z2 42-31 44 062061412 §Z1 66 42
017500812 jH 26 20 034422006 |Q3 4-6-2 40 062300412 {H 16-2 20
017501212 fJA 64 4 047161042 {F2 50-16-7 14 062300512 |E 1-7 10
017781412 Q2 3-1-1-4 38 047301242 IG 11 16 062300612 (M 17 28
Q2 3-1-1-10 38 G 12 16 062300812 |C 28 8
Q2 3-1-1-13 38 047301642 |F1 2-2 12 Q1 1-1-11 36
Q2 3-2-1-4 38 047401442 |F1 211 12 062350512 Q1 1-1-27 3
Q2 3-2-1-10 38 047502542 {F1 16 12 062350612 |E 1-9 10
Q2 3-2-1-13 .} 38 G 57 18 P 70 34
018061432 |G 53 16 047602042 A 54 4 062350812 jC  7-3 8
K 10 24 048040342 |G 14 16 C 26 8
M 1241 28 048090342 {F1 27 12 Q1 25 36
M 14-1 28 G 19 16 062400612 §A 30 2
N 6 30 048400242 |B 14 6 Q1 1-1-25 36
018061632 {F1 22 12 060300412 jF1 35 12 Z1 59 42
G 8-1 16 P 30 32 062400812 JA 9 2
G 34 16 060300512 121 92 42 B 5 6
G 40-1 16 060300612 |F1 39 12 N 4-6 30
G 60 18 P 52 32 Q1 1-1-16 36
018062532 |B 28 6 060350812 |[A 67 4 Q3 4-4 40
C 16 8 G 62 18 062401012 JA 4 2
F1 13 12 M 28 28 B 22 6
018400832 jJA 20 2 060351012 L 15 26 C 20 8
G 48-2 16 060400512 JA 60 4 C 30 8
018401222 Q1 1-2 36 060400612 JA 12 2 E 2 10
018401622 |C  1-1 8 A 277 2 Q2 3-14 38
H 11 20 A 279 2 Q2 3-2-4 38
K 11 24 A 34 2 062401212 JA 52 4
L 14 26 A 36 2 H 10-1 20

53




CODE REF.NO pagel CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page}
062401212 [N 4-9 30 144784001 Q1 1-1-10 42 502778022 |22 42-9 44
062401406 {Z1 71 42 146293001 [C 6 32 $02779009 |72 42-11 44
062401612 |JA 80 4 146427001 |C  12-1 36 $502783001 |72 42-27 44

Q1 1-1-21 36 P 47 8 504109001 |Z2 42-24 44
062402512 [H 10-2 20 146592001 [P 21 8 506701000 §Z1 18 42
062670712 |F1 41 12 146598001 JA 71 32 506704001 [D  1-4 10

F2 50-1-7 14 E 13 32 819174001 |Gal 4 45

F2 50-5-4 14 146600001 [E  1-8 4 Ga3 4 47

F2 50-6-7 14 147893009 |Z1 69 10 519175001 [Gal 4 45

F2 50-10-6 14 147919051 |Z1 48-1 10 Ga3 4 47

F2 50-15-4 14 147919052 [Z1 48-2 42 519176001 |Gad 4 48
072600000 |B 7 6 147942001 [N 8-1 42 519177001 |Ga4 4 48
076203000 |B 15 6 N  10-1 42 519178001 |Ga4 4 48
081005070 |G 11 16 N 13-1 30 519182001 |Ga2 4 46
081005670 |G 56 18 148084001 N 18 30 Gas 4 49
081009070 |A 77 4 148782001 L 13 30 Gaé 4 50
081014670 |A 6 2 M 26 30 519183001 |Ga2 4 46
081020070 |G 21 16 148797001 jQ2 3-1-1-5 26 Ga3 4 47
081031870 {B 4 6 Q2 3-2-1-5 28 Gab 4 50

00032003 |A 40 2 148798109 |Q2 3-1-1-7 38 519184001 [Ga2 4 46
2 C 33 8 Q2 3-2-1-7 38 Ga3 4 47
00080004 |F2 50-15-3 14 149570001 §Z1 9 38 Gab 4 50
100136001 |Q3 4-1-4 40 150172023 |Zz2 42-1 38 $19185001 |Gal 4 45
100315002 {A 41 2 150173023 |72 42-6 42 Gas 4 49
101118001 [Q3 4-2 40 150179022 |Z2 42-15 44 519186001 |Gal 4 45
101572101 |Z1 5 42 150180021 |z2 42-19 44 Gas 4 49
102707002 fQ1 1-8 36 150182020 §Z2 42-20 44 519187001 |Gal 4 45
104450101 |C 11 8 150185009 jZ2 42-21 44 Gas 4 49
105161004 {F1 3 12 150188009 [Z2 42-28 44 519221201 jGal 5 45
105288001 [F2 50-1-3 14 150194009 {72 42-32 44 Ga3 5 47

F2 50-10-3 14 150206022 |Z2 42-3 44 Ga4 5 48
106640001 jF2 50-5-3 14 150755001 [F2 50-16-4 44 Ga7 5 51

F2 50-10-5 14 150813001 [P 69 44 519222201 {Gai 5 45
108494001 jQ3 4-1-2 40 151474011 {Gal 1 14 Ga3 5 47
108495001 Q3 4-1-3 40 151474014 |Gal 1 34 Ga4 5 48
110832009 |P 12 32 151474016 |Gal 1 45 Ga7 5 51

P 12 34 151474018 |Gal 1 45 $19223101 |Gal 5 45
116016001 |Z1 72 42 153318201 {72 64-2 45 Ga2 5 46
117466000 |Z1 13 42 155162001 |C 7-6 45 Ga3 5 47
118550001 |K 14 24 K 9-2-2 44 Ga4d 5 48

18735002 |C  1-3-2 8 M 122 8 Ga5 5 49
" H 1-2:2 20 M 14-2 24 Ga6 5 50
122991001 |21 25 42 155197101 |Q2 3-1-1-1 28 Ga7 5 51
125324001 |H  11-2 20 Q2 3-2-11 28 19224201 {Gal 5 45
126863021 |Z2 42-18 44 155199101 |Q2 3-1-1-3 38 Ga2 5 46
140530002 {F2 50-6-3 14 Q2 3-2-1-3 38 Ga3 5 47
141183000 |JA 39 2 155247000 |[H 3 38 Ga5 5 49
142002001 |z1 8 42 K 11 38 Ga6 5 50
142262001 |Z1 24 42 L 10 20 $19225201 |Gal 5 45
142999101 |72 42-27 44 155261000 M 23 24 Ga2 5 46
143767102 {Q3 4-1 40 155510001 [P 62 26 Ga2 5 46
143980001 |Q3 4-1-1 40 155559001 |B 12 28 Ga3 5 47
144074350 |Gal 7 45 156482000 A 51 32 Ga5 5 49

Ga2 7 46 158782151 [P 61 6 Gab 5 50

Ga3 7 47 183797009 |Z1 56 4 519226101 |Ga2 5 46

Ga4d 7 48 183798001 |Z2 64-1 32 Ga3 5 47

Gas5 7 49 213650001 |Z1 31 42 Ga6 5 50

Ga6 7 50 72 64-9 44 Ga7 5 51

H 151 20 500296002 |F2 50-16-6 42 519227101 |Ga2 5 46
144103009 |P 13 32 500075000 JA 66 44 Ga3 5 47

P 13 34 S01943001 §Z1 7 14 Ga6 5 50
144225002 |Z1 41 42 S02573020 |G 38 16 Ga7 5 51
144504001 {P 60 32 /502606020 |A 3 2 $19228101 |Gal 5 45

54




35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page
$19228101 jGa4 5 48 $20199001 N 9 30 $520340001 A 69 4
Gas5 5 49 N 14 30 520342001 |A 70 4

$19229001 {Gal 5 45 520231001 §Gat 4 45 P 65 32
Gad 5 148 1Ga2 4 46 $20344001 JA 74 4

Gab 5 49 Ga4 4 48 520345001 A 10 2

$19245001 |Gal 6 45 : Ga6 4 50 A 75 4
Ga3 6 47 $20232001 Gal 4 45 $20346000 JA 79 4

Gad 6 48 Gaz2 4 46 $20353000 B 21 6

Ga7 6 51 Ga4d 4 48 $20355002 |[K 9-6 24

$19246001 jGal 6 45 Gab 4 50 $20356001 1B 11 6

: Ga2 6 46 $20233001 |Ga2Z 4 46 $20361001 B 17 6

Ga3 6 47 Gad 4 48 $20362151 B 18 6

Gas 6 49 Gab 4 50 $20391001 |C 74 8

Ga6 6 50 $20234001 1Gal 4 45 $20392000 |C 7-5 8

519247001 |Gal 6 45 Ga4 4 48 N 25 30
Ga5 6 49 $20235001 |Gal 4 45 520404001 |Gatl 3 45

$19304101 {Gal 2 45 Ga2 4 46 Ga2 3 46
Ga3 2 47 Gad 4 48 Ga3 3 47

$19307001 §F2 50-1-4 14 Gab 4 50 Ga4d 3 48
F2 50-6-4 14 $20236001 |Gal 4 45 Ga5 3 40

S19308001 {F2 50-1-5 14 Ga2 4 46 Ga6 2 5
F2 50-6-5 14 Ga4 4 48 Gab 3 5.

$19309001 |F2 50-1-6 14 Gab 4 50 520406001 Gal 3 45
F2 50-6-6 14 $20239101 fGal 5 45 Ga2 3 46

$19311101 jF2 50-1-1 14 Ga2 5 46 Ga3 3 47
F2 50-5-1 14 Ga4d 5 48 Ga4d 3 48

F2 50-6-1 14 Gab 5 50 Gab 2 50

F2 50-10-1 14 Ga7 5 51 Gab 3 50

F2 50-15-1 14 $20240101 {Gal 5 45 $20412000 {A 48 2

$19312001 Gat 2 45 Ga2 5 46 A 55 4
Ga3 2 47 Ga4 5 48 Z1 67 42

Ga4 2 48 Gab 5 50 $20415101 |C 21 8

Ga7 2 51 Ga7 5 51 $520416101 §C 22 8

$19313201 |Gal 2 45 520241101 JGal 5 45 520418051 |C 23 8
Ga4d 2 48 Ga2 5 46 $20421001 §Gal 9 45

$19317101 jGat 2 45 Ga4 5 48 Ga2 9 46
Ga4 2 48 Gab 5 50 $20422001 §Ga3 9 47

$19321101 jGa2 2 46 520242101 §Gal 5 45 $20423001 {Gal 9 45
$19325001 |Gat 2 45 Gaz2 5 46 Ga2 9 46
Ga2 2 46 Ga4d 5 48 Ga3 9 47

Gab 2 .49 Gab 5 50 520424001 §Ga4 9 4

Gab 2 50 520243101 fGal 5 45 Gas5 9 49

Ga7 2 51 Ga2 5 46 Gab 9 50

519326101 |Ga2 2 46 Gad 5 48 520428001 }Ga4 9 48
Gab 2 50 Ga6 5 50 Gas 9 50

$19330201 |Ga2 2 46 520244001 jGal 6 45 520429001 §Gal 9 45
Gab 2 50 Ga?2 6 46 520430001 |Ga7 9 51

519334001 |Gatl 2 45 Gad 6 48 520438101 {Ga4 9 48
Gab 2 49 Gab 6 50 Ga5 9 49

$19340001 |Gal 2 45 $20245001 }Gal 6 45 $820460000 {D  1-1-1 10
Ga4d 2 48 Ga2 6 46 S20468001 {D  1-1 10

Gabs 2 49 Ga4d 6 48 $20476001 fF1 4 12

$19368001 {F2 50-16-2 14 Gab6 6 50 520485001 {F1 19 12
$19497001 |Ga2 4 46 $20310001 JA 13 2 $20526000 |G 47 16
Gab5 4 49 $20311000 jA 14 2 $20530001 |G 30 16

$20115001 §fF1  38-2 12 $S20319001 {A 27-3 2 $20543101 |G 51 16
520117001 |F1 38-3 12 520320101 A 27-5 2 $20544000 |G 52 16
$20118151 §Z1 91 42 520321001 A 27-6 2 $820547001 |G 55 16
$S20130009 JQ3 4-6 40 520324101 JA 33 2 $20548001 |G 59 18
$20131009 Q3 4-6-1 40 520325001 A 35 2 $20560001 }{G 66 18
$20134001 |Q3 4-6-1-1 40 520327101 JA 27-8 2 S20571101 |H 2 20
$20135001 Q3 4-6-1-2 40 520338200 |A 61 4 820574001 jH 8 20
520158101 {P 72 34 $520339000 A 62 4 520577001 H 12 20

55




CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page] CODE REF.NO  lpage
S20578101 fH 13 20 $20701001 P 66 32 $21376001 §Q2 3-1-1-9 38
5205791 01 |H 154 20 S20702001 [P 71 34 Q2 3-2-1-9 38
$20582001 |Gal 8 45 $20703051 (P 73 34 '821377001 Q2 3-1-1-11 38

Ga2 8 46 820707001 P 75 34 Q2 3-2-1-11 38
Ga3 8 47 $20718000 |21 27 42 §21378001 Q2 3-1-1-12 38
Ga4 8 48 $20721001 {Z2 64-1 44 Q2 3-2-1-12 38
Ga5 8 49 S20722001 §Z2 64-10 44 $21379001 §Q2 3-1-2 38
Ga6 8 50 S20723001 1Z1 12 42 $21380101 jQ2 3-2-1 38
S20583001 {Gal 8 45 §20743001 P 51 32 $21381001 Q2 3-2-2 38
Ga4d 8 48 $20769000 [Z1 40 42 521590000 Q1 1-4 36
. Gab 8 49 $20878000 jA 81 4 §23233001 jGal 4 45
§820585001 |H 27 20 520882201 1Ga2 2 46 S23337001 jA 7 2
520589101 |H 91 20 Gab 2 50 A 76 4
$20590101 jH  9-2 20 $20896101 |H 15-2 20 $23342001 |C  1-2 8
820591101 {H 17 20 Gad 7 48 c 741 8
820598000 K 2 24 Ga7 7 51 H 1-3 20
L 3 26 $20897101 |H  15-3 20 K 94 24
S20601001 (K 5 24 $20898101 |H 155 20 323346101 fK 1-2 24
1 S206251 51 |L 1 26 Gal 7 45 $23349001 §jQ1 2-13 36
" 0626001 {L 14-1 26 Gad 7 48 $23350001 JA 63 4
0627001 |L 14-2 26 Ga5 7 49 823351001 jA 65 4
20641001 jM 11 28 $20899001 {Gal 8 45 $23353001 §Z1 58 42
820652001 {M 24 28 Ga3 8 47 $23356001 §Z1 10 42
S20653001 (M 27 28 Ga4 8 48 $23357001 (A 78 4
S20654001 M 29 28 $21104001 {Gal 3 45 $23360001 |G 37 16
820655101 [N 1 30 Ga4d 3 48 G 42 16
S20657001 N 4-1 30 Gab 3 49 M 18 28
520668200 §N 19 30 $21125001 IP 441 32 $23364000 JF1 44 12
S20669000 N 23 30 S21126001 (P 40-1 32 $23418002 D 1-2 10
S20671000 jN 22 30 $21128001 P 44-2 34 J 6 22
S20673001 [P 11 32 $21128001 [P 40-2 34 P 27 32
P 11 34 $21130051 [P 42 32 Q1 1-5 36
S20675001 P 8 34 $21133001 P 28 32 $23452002 {P 22 32
S20676051 fP 9 32 $21134001 P 29 32 . P 74 34
P 9 34 S21135001 {P 31 32 S23456101 IC 24 8
S20676051 Q1 1-1-5 36 $21136101 [P 35 32 M 30 28
S20677000 [P 10 32 $21137001 P 33 32 523614101 jL 12 26
P 10 34 $21293001 Q1 1-1 36 M 25 28
$20678001 P 14 32 $21294001 Q1 1-1-1 36 S23616101 A  25-2 2
- P 14 34 $21295001 Q1 1-1-2 36 823621101 |G 70 18
,)20679001 P 16 32 $21296001 Q1 1-1-9 36 G 76 18
P 17 32 S21 29709.1 Q1 1112 36 G 78 18
$20681000 P 18 32 S21298001 Q1 1-1-15 36 H 161 20
P 18 34 $21299001 Q1 1-1-17 36 823626001 {K 7 24
Q1 117 36 $21300001 §Q1 1-1-19 36 L 6 26
$20682101 P 19-2 32 S21301001 Q1 1-1-23 36 $23628101 |G 69 18
$20682102 |P 19-4 32 $21302001 Q1 1-1-24 36 $23651002 Q1 1-1-18 36
520682103 P 19-1 32 $21303001 Q1 1-1-26 36 Q3 4-9 40
520682103 P 19-5 34 $21304001 Q1 1-1-28 36 $23773001 1-2 10
S20682104 P 19-3 32 S21305001 Q1 1-1-3 36 S23774001 Q1 2-8 36
520682105 |Q1 1-1-8 36 $21306001 jQ1 1-1-13 36 . S23775001 Q1 1-1-6 36
S20684101 P 23 32 $21307001 Q1 1-1-14 36 823777101 |Q1 1-1-4 36
520685001 |P 25 32 $21310001 Q1 21 36 S23779001 Q1 1-6 36
S20686001 P 26 32 $21311001 Q1 2-2 36 $23896101 1-1 10
$20687001 |P 37 32 $21312001 Q1 2-3 36 $23897001 1-4 10
S20689001 {P 48 32 $21314001 Q1 2-7 36 S24473000 §Z1 14 42
S20690001 P 49 32 $21315001 Q1 2-9 36 $25019001 |Q3 4-8 40
S20691001 P 50 32 $21316001 JQ1 2-11 36 525184001 93 4
S20694001 P 53 32, $21318000 Q3 4-3 40 $25194001 [|Gal 4 45
$20695001 |P 55 32 $21341001 |[E  1-6 10 Ga3 4 47
$20696001 P 56 32 S21373101 jQ2  3-1-1 38 Ga3 4 47
$20697001 |P 58 32 $21375001 Q2 3-1-1-2 38 $25195001 jGal 4 45
$20698121 |P 59 32 Q2 3-2-1-2 38 Ga3 4 47

56




5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO lpagel CODE REF.NO |p_ag_€_e CODE REF.NO page|
525196001 |Gal 4 45 S$30532001 jGab5 2 49 S38311100 JG 43 16 |
Gad 4 48 S30562000 {F1 28 12 538312050 |G 24 16
525197001 [Gal 4 4571 -, oG 18 16 538328051 P 1 32
Ga4 4 48 S30586101 JGa3 2 -~ 47 538329001 §P- 38 32
525198001 |Gal 4 45 $30588001 |Ga4 2 48 S38330050 P 46 32
Ga5 4 49 S$30590001 {F2 50-16-5 14 S38595001 jGa5 5 49
525199001 jGal 4 45 S$30592101 {Ga3 2 47 538596001 [Ga5 5 49
Ga5 4 49 S30593001 |Ga3 2 47 538597001 |Ga5 6 49
$525200001 }jGal 4 45 Ga4d 2 48 539562001 JA 37 2
Gad 4 48 S30594101 jGa4 2 48 539564021 JA 23 2
525201001 jGal 4 45 $30888001 JF1 40 12 S39565101 |B  24-2 6
Ga4 4 48 530889001 JF1 38-4 12 S39566001 |C 7 8
525202001 §Ga3 4 47 S30890000 jH 15-6 20 S39571021 |C 10 8
Ga7 4 51 S$30971001 {Gal 2 45 S39574001 |C 8 8
525203001 1Ga3 4 47 Ga2 2 46 S$39575001 jF1 2 12
Ga7 4 51 Ga4 2 48 S39577000 fF1 2-1 12
$25204001 |Ga7 4 51 Gab 2 50 S39578001 |G 1 16
525548101 |Gal 2 45 Gab 2 50 539585001 |G 1-3 16
Gab 2 49 531881101 (M 12 28 539586001 §G  1-4 16
$525550001 [Ga2 2 46 S31975001 |Ga7 4 51 539589021 |G 8 1
Gab 2 50 S$31979001 |Ga7 4 51 5389593021 |G 54 1T
525553001 |Ga2 2 48 S31981001 §Ga7 2 51 539596021 |G 54-1 1o
Ga3 2 47 532140001 JE 1 10 539597001 N 4 30
Ga6 2 50 532276001 P 15 32 S39598000 N 44 30
Ga7 2 51 S33172001 [jGal 5 45 S39599001 [N 4-3 30
525555001 |Ga3 2 47 Ga2 5 46 S$39601000 [N 4-5 30
‘ Ga7 2 51 Ga3 5 47 539602000 N  4-7 30
S25557001 jGal 2 45 Ga4 5 48 539603001 [N 4-8 30
Ga4d 2 48 Ga5 5 49 539605001 |JA 2 2
525560101 jGa3 2 47 Gab 5 50 539606020 A 5 2
Ga7 2 51 Ga7 5 51 539607001 JA 8 2
525562101 [Ga7 2 51 Gab 5 50 539608021 |A 11 2
525566001 |Gal 6 45 535635020 jZ2 42-5- 44 539611001 |[A 27 2
Ga4 6 48 535651001 §Gal 4 45 539612001 (A 271 2
525818051 |G 61 18 Ga4 4 48 539613001 |A 27-2 2
527868001 B 16 6 535826021 jZ2 42-7 44 539623001 JA 38 2
529102001 [M 6 28 22  42-29 44 539624021 jA 42 2
529146001 |Gal 3 45 535827021 §Z2 42-8 44 539625151 A 49 2
529148001 |Ga7 3 51 72 42-10-2 44 539626021 |JA 58 4
520631001 {Gal 3 45 Z2 4213 44 589629021 {B 3 F
Gad 3 48 72 42-14-2 44 S39630000 {B 10
$29700000 [K  9-3 24 72 4217 44 S39631000 |[B 20 6
520824000 |J 4 22 72 42-23 44 539644021 {C 2 8
529827000 §J 4 22 72 42-30 44 539645021 |C 3 8
529831000 |J 7 22 535831021 [Z2 4212 44 539646021 |[C 4 8
529835001 |J 5 22 Z2 42-22 44 S39647000 {C 5 8
S30135101 jQ2 3-1 38 535832021 }Z2 42-10-1 44 539648021 |C 9 8
Q3 3 40 72  42-141 44 539649021 [C 15 8
530135102 |Q2 3-2 38 535840001 jGad 5 48 S89650051 |C 17 8
Q3 3 40 S$35991001 jGa4 5 48 539652021 |[C 18 8
S$30296001 Q3 5 40 535992001 |Ga4d 6 48 S39654051 |[C 29 8
830296002 Q3 5 40 535997001 |Z1 29 42 S$39658001 {F1 1 12
$30296003 Q3 5 40 Z2 64-3 44 539659021 |F1 6 12
S30296004 JQ3 5 40 S36007001 JZ2 64-4 44 S39660001 |[F1 7 12
S$30296005 Q3 5 40 536062021 |72 42-4 44 S39661001 {F1 8 12
S30296006 |Q3 5 40 536064021 jZ2 42-2 44 539662001 {F1 9 12
530297002 |Q3 5 40 S37070121 jF1 34 12 539663121 |F1 11 12
530297004 Q3 5 40 538301020 JA 44 2 539664101 |F1 12 12
S30297006 |Q3 5 40 538302020 |21 65 42 539665001 fF1 15 12
530303001 |Q3 4 40 538305001 jA  29-1 2 5389666001 [F1 20 12
S30304001 Q1 1 36 538306051 JC 25 8 539667021 |F1 21 12
Q3 1 40 S§38307001 |C 27 8 539669101 f{F1 23 12
530525001 jGab5 2 49 538308121 jF1 5 12 S39670000 fF1 24 12

57




CODE REF.NO Ipage
S39671121 {F1 26 12
$39672001 |F1 29 12
$39673020 |G 5 16
$39674001 |G 9 16
$39675001 |G 10 16
§39676121 (G 15 16
§39677021 G 16 16

H 5 20
K 4 24
L 9 26
$39678021 |G 17 16
§39679001 §{G 20 16
$39683000 §G 26 16
$39684021 |G 27 16
$39685001 |G 28 16
$39686000 (G 44 16
$39687000 IG 45 16
$539688001 [G 46 16
$39690021 {G 36 16
G M 16
\ ) M- 8- 28~
}39691 001 §G 39 16
8539692021 |G 50 16
$39693001 |G 58 18
$39694021 |G 64 18
$39695001 G 65 18
$39704021 {H 4 20
$39707001 fH 19 20
$39708001 {H 25 20
$39709021 H 28 20
§39728021 K 3 24
L 8 26
$39729021 M 1 28
S39732021 IM 3 28
S$39733001 ¢M 4 28
$39734021 (M 7 28
S$39735050 (M 10 28
§39740021 {M 20 28
S39741021 M 21 28
§39742021 (M 22 28
'39743001 [N 3 30
- 039744021 IN 7 30
N 12 30
$39745001 N 8 30
$39747001 IN 10 30
$39749001 N 13 30
$39751021 N 11 30
§39752021 IN 15 30
$39756021 P 63 32
§39757001 [P 67 32
S39769051 |G 40 16
S39770001 {F1 17 12
S39773001 |G 35 16
S39775001 |IB  24-1 6
A539785001 A 92 4
$39786001 A 92 4
$39787001 {A 92 4
$39795001 Q1 2-6 36
$39796001 Q1 2-15 36
S542042021 |G 33 16
$42050001 A 29-2 2
$43521000 IN  29-1 30
S43522000 N 29-2 30

CODE REFNO  [Ipage CODE REF.NO __|page]
$43523000 N 29 30 $54012001 [K 1 24
$43525001 |ID 1 10 $54015001 (K 1 24
S43527001 [H 6 20 $54018001 jL 1 26

K 6 24 $54019001 |L 1 26
$43530001 [Q1 2 36 855666002 §Z1 19 42
Q3 2 40 S§57922001 M 19 28
$43539001 Q3 40
$43539002 Q3 40
$43539003 Q3 40
$43539004 Q3 40
$43539005 |Q3 40
$43539006 Q3 40
$43540004 §Q3 40
$43540005 Q3 40
$43540006 Q3 40
$43541001 Q3 40
$43541002 §Q3 40
S43541003 {Q3 40
" 843541004 |Q3 40
$43541005 §Q3 40
- 843541006'1Q3 40 F
$43542004 Q3 40
S43542005 |Q3 40
$43542006 Q3 40
S$43916001 |G 48-1 16
S44535001 A  22-2 2
A 253 2
S44536000 |A 24 2
S44744001 [F1 38-1 12
S44778000 JA 19 2
S44779001 |A 21 2
S44821001 |A 94 4
$44935101 |[M 14 28
S$44937101 [M 15 28
S$44939001 [M 16 28
844955001 |G 25-1 16
$45953001 |Z2 42 44
$45954001 {z2 42 44
S45961001 |22 42-25 44
S45964001 |72 42-14 44
S$45970001 {72 42-10 44
$46899001 |C  7-2 8
K 9-21 24
S46900001 |B 13 6
$46903001 |F1 30 12
K 13 24
S46904001 JL 5 26
$46907001 |Z1 11 42
$49337000 [N 21 30
S$50091001 |G 23 16
$52053001 [K 9 24
§52054001 [K  9-1 24
$52059001 [K  9-5 24
S§52060001 K 9-2 24
852062001 [K 9 24
$52063001 [K  9-2 24
853955001 |F2 50-16-8 | 14
$54001001 |B 1 6
$54002001 |IB 1 6
$54003001 |C 1 8
$54006001 JC 1 8
$54007001 |C 1 8
S$54011001 |H 1 20

58




JSY-TEGNEd

BROTHER INDUSTRIES 1 Th

IN— T w2
PARTS BOOK

Printed in Japan

878-N31
S95N31-201
2002.02. (C)






